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THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

3 ‘ David Rodrigue, P.E.

Assistant Commissioner

MARCY'

New Ham hive

Department of Transportation

William Cass, P.E,

Commissioner
Andre Briere, Colonel, USAF (RET)
Deputy Commissioner
His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu Bureau of Turnpikes
and the Honorable Council February 14, 2023
State House '

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Transportation to retroactively amend the second Contract Amendment,
with Citizens Bank National Association (Vendor # 165622) of Manchester, NH, for Toll Revenue
Processing and Armored Car Services for the Bureau of Turnpikes, by extending the completion date
from January 31, 2023, to June 30, 2023, effective upon Governor and Council approval. The original
Agreement was approved by Governor and Council on January 27, 2016, Item #25 followed by first
and second amendment approved by Governor and Council on January 23, 2019, Item #39 and January
22,2021, Item #52. This request is time extension only, no new funding.

EXPLANATION

The purpose of this contract is to provide Toll Revenue Processing and Armored Car Services for the
Bureau of Turnpikes Toll System for cash collection. This time extension is retroactive due to the
timing of contract amendments the prior Item #52, amendment ended January 31, 2023,

The time extension amendment is to align the contract with the RFP for the new Toll Collection System
(TCS) Contract with an expected completion June 30, 2023. The TCS contract involves computer data
file transmission from the TCS system to the Toll Revenue processor. In addition, the time extension
will have the contract ending on June 30, 2023, end of Fiscal Year aligned similarly with other
contracts,

Citizen’s Bank was the sole bidder on the Toll Revenue Processing contract. The Contract Amendment
#2 increased the contract to $2,718,187.18 and there is a balance of approximately $237,451.57
remaining, 100% Turnpike Funds. These funds will be enough to carry the contract until June 30,
2023. '

Therefore, the Department is requesting that the second amendment ending date be extended to June
30, 2023. The Department will be issuing a Request for Bid for the Toll Revenue Processing services
to begin July 1, 2023.

This retroactive amended Agreement has been approved by the Attorney General as to form and
execution. Copies of the fully executed amended Agreement are on file at the Secretary of State’s
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Office and the Department of Administrative Services, and subsequent to Governor and Council
approval will be on file at the Department of Transportation.

It is respectfully requested that authority be given to retroactively amend this Agreement for Toll
Revenue Processing services as outlined above.

Sincerely,

William Cass, P.E.

Commissioner
Attachments



THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Nen Hasspihive

- Depariment of Transportation

- ' David Rodrigue, P.E.
mg:a:mi::j;;ﬁ ; Assistant Commissioner
Andre Briere
Deputy Commissioner
TURNPIKE TOLL REVENUE PROCESSING SERVICES Bureau of Tumﬁikes
Time Extension Amendment Tel. (603) 485-3806
{Agrecment Dated lanuary 22, 2021)
February 9, 2023

Kim Litle
Senior Vice President

Citizens Bank National Association
Government Banking Division

900 Elm Strect

Manchester, NH 03101

Dear Ms. Little:

This letter amends the Contract Completion Date in the above-referenced Agreement. P-37 Form, amend Section 1.7
of the General Provisions of the Agreement to extend the date of completion. Section 6, Under Exhibit A Scope of . :
Services, Paragraph 20, is being amended with the time extension of the contract.

T bbb T WS GRS ASI W T - i L -

Tbe ongmal and nmcnded dates are as: follmvs ;

Original Completion Date January 31, 2023
By this lciter, amended to . June 30, 2023

This no-additional-cost change order for the extension is agreed to with Citizens Bank/Kim Little email dated
February 10, 2023,

This amendment becomes effective upon approval by the Govemor and Council.

Corcoran, P.E.
dministrator, Bureau ofTumplkcs

Approved: David Rodrigue, P.E,
Assistant Commissioner
We concur in the sbove Amendment.
CITIZENS BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By:

Title: S-UL"”C V/b-
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* written.

AGREEMENT AMENDMENT
TURNPIKE TOLL REVENUE PROCESSING SERVICES

CITIZENS BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the partics hercto have executed this amended AGREEMENT on the day and year first above

4

Contractor

—_—— )

WITN THE czmucron CONTRACTOR )
By: L&"—" By: M

_.Sx.m o2 l//2 (Title)

Dated: )?//}/33 | Dated: _ 2 //3 123

mnmmmmmm
WITNESS TO THE STATE 0;{?1!},\\! HAMPSHIRE Tugy NEW HAMPSHIRE
A7 /?) : By: ‘ — —
ABSISTANT CUi..u..... SNER
- DOT COMMJSSIONER
Dated: 37[/_1(%/:?3  Dated: 2/28/23

Attorney Gensral

This is to certify (hat the above-amended AGREEMENT has been revicwed by this office and is approved as to form and
execution, .

Dated: 5/ ?/ 2073 By: st L yer

~ Assisiérf Attomey General

Sceretary of State

This is to -certify that the GOVERNOR AND COUNCIL on approved this amended
AGREEMENT.
Dated: Attest:

By:

Secretary of State



CITIZENS BANK, N.A.

Cerificate of Incumbency

I, Robin S. Elkowitz, the undersigned, Corporate Secretfary of Citizens Bank, N.A. a
national banking association, (the "Bank”) hereby cerlify that the following is -a true excerpt of a
certain Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Bank duly adopted at a meellng held on
February 17, 2022 rélating to the execution of documents.

| further certify that said Resolution is in full force and-effect and has not been amended,
'abrogated or in'any way altered, added to or revised:

. That transfers of stocks, bonds, and other securities, and proxies, and powers of-
attorney lo vote with respect to shares or accounts of institutions orstock of other: corporations,
owned by, or: standmg in the name of, Citizens Financial Group, Inc. or Cltlzens Bank, N.A: (each
hereinafter referred to as the “Company”) shall be executed and delivered from time to time in the
name and on behalf of the Company by the Chairman, President, CEQ, any Vice Chairman, any
Vice President, any State President, any Division President, the Treasurer, -any Assistant
Treasurer, the Secretary, or any Assistant Secretary of the Company or by. such other officer or
employee of the' Company so designated by the Chairman, President, CEO or any Vice Chairran
or authorized by the Board or the Executive Committee of the Board (each, an “Authorized Officer”
and collectively, “Authorized Officers™;

That notes and other evidences of indebtedness of the Company, other than checks and
drafts, and pledges -of its assets as security for the repayment thereof, shall be executed and
delivered by an Authorized Officer, subject to applicable law, rules, or regulations;

That checks and drafis drawn on the Company or other banks, certificates of deposit,
orders for' payment from the funds of the Company, notes and other evidences of indebtedness
payable to the Company, shall be executed or endorsed by an Authorized Officer, provided,
however, that the signatures of such officers may be in facsimile form;

That the Chairman, President, CEQ, any Vice Chairman, any State President, any Division
President, any Executive Vice President or any Senior Vice President may create special
accounts and may direct from time to time how orders and confirmations of orders for the payment
of funds from such accounts may be executed:;

That reports to a federal, state or municipal authority, reconciliations of bank accounts and
such other verifications and reports as may be required in the usual course of business shall be
executed by an Authorized Oifficer, severally, or together with such other Authorized Officer as
may be required by the authority to which such reports, reconciliations or verifications are
submitted;

That documents, contracts, agreements, schedules, endorsements, discharges or
releases of indebtedness or obligations and other instruments with respect to the closing, service
administration, modification or satisfaction of any loan or other obligation of any borrower or
obligor shall be executed by an Aulhorized Officer, a senior loan officer, a loan officer, an assistant
loan officer, or such other employee of the Company as may be designated from time to time by
the Chairman, President, CEO, or any Vice Chairman in accordance with the Bylaws of the
Company,;



That deeds, agreements, leases, documents, affidavits, statements and olher instruments
with respect to the administration, management or disposition of any real or personal property of
the Company or Corporation, or property taken by foreclosure, or in lieu of foreclosure, shall be
executed by an Authorized Officer, a senior loan officer, a loan officer, an assistant loan officer,
or such other employee of the Company or Corporation as may be designated from time to time
by the Chairman, President, CEO or any Vice Chairman in accordance with the Bylaws of the
Company;

That all documents, contracts, agreements, leases; schedules, endorsements,
participation agreements, signature guarantees, agreemenls between_affiliates, letters of credit,
releases of indebtedness or obltgatlons and.other instruments necessary or convenient for the
transaction of the business of the Company or Corporation riot: specifically covered by this
resolution or the Bylaws of the Company shall be executed, verified, acknowledged, and delivered
by an Authorized Officer, a senior lcan officer, a loan officer,. an assistant loan- officer, or such.
. other officer or employee.of the Company having been’ ‘granted ‘authority from time to time by the
Chairman, President, CEO or Vice Chairman in accordarice with the Bylaws of the Company; and

| further certify that the following individual currently pccu'pies and has been duly elecled
to the office of the Bank set forth dand as such is an Authorized Officer-and that such person is
authorized to execute and deliver documents on behalf of the Bank:

Name Title

Kim Littie Senior Vice President

DATED this 13th day of February 2023,

[SEAL]

/; ~ 0 i 1
Robin S. Elkowitz
Corporate Secretary

Citizens Bank, N.A.



Government Banking Division
900 Elm Street
Manchester, Nl 03101

2£ Citizens Bank o e sv

February 13, 2023

Samantha L. Fauteux, Business Administrator
New Hampshire Department of Transportation
36 Hackett Hill Road -
Hooksett, NH (\)3106

RE: Certificate of Corporate Existence
‘Dear Samantha:

Please note that the attached documents (copies of our latest “Certificate of
Corporate.Existence’issued.by.the; .Comptroller.of.the. Currency.and ;Federal. .
Reserve Certificate of Good Standing” issued by the Federal Reserve System),.
are being presented in lieu of a “Certification of Authorization" from the
Secretary.of State.

Citizens Bank, N.A. is a nationally chartered bank and is not issued a
Certification of Authorization Py the Secretary of State for this reason.
F

Please let me know if you have any questions. My direct line is 603-634-7121.

Sincerely

T A

Kim Little

Senior Vice President

Citizens Bank -Government Banking Division
)]



() Office of the Comptroller-of the Currency
\ Washington, DC 202190 -

CERTIFICATE OF CORPORATE EXISTENCE
1, Michael J. Hsu, Actiﬁg Comptroller of the Currency, do hereby certify that:

1. The Comptroller of the Currency, pursuant to Revised Statutes 324, et seq, as
amended, and 12 USC 1, et seq, as amended, has possession, custody, and
‘ontrol of all records pertaining to the chartering, regulation, and supemsmn of
all natlonal banking associations.

2. "Citizens Bank, National Association,” Providence, Rhode Island (Charter
No 24571), is a national banking association formed under the laws of the
United States and is authorized thereunder to transact the business of banking
on the date of this certificate.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, today, April 25, 2022, I have hereunto

subscribed my name and caused my seal of office to be affixed to these presents
at the U. S Department of the Treasury, in the City of Washington, District of

ng Comptroller of the Currency.

2022-00696-C



BOARD OF GOVERNQRS
or 14

[
FEOERAL RESERVE SYSTEM
WASHINGTON, O. . 20551

AQDRELT OFFICIAL CORAES*ONDENCE
TO THE DOARD

CERTIFICATE

According to official records of the Board of Governors

of the Federal Reserve System, .effective February 09, 2004,
the following organization elected to become a

financial holding company under section 4(k) and (1)

of the Bank Holding Company Act of 1956, as amended:

CITIZENS FINANCIAL GROUP, INC.,
PROVIDENCE, RI.

Signed and sealed on April 26, 2022 )
at Washington, D.C.

. Michele Taylor Fennell
" Deputy Associate Secretary of the Board

Bonny Sexton

Corporation Service Company
801 Adlai Stevenson Drive
Springfield, IL 62703

FOIA-2022-00434



CITIZENS BANK, N.A.

Certificate of Incumbency

I,‘Robin S. Elkowitz, ‘the undersigned, Corporate Secretary of Cilizens Bank, N.A. a
national banking association, (the “Bank”) hereby certify that the following is a true excerpt of a
certain Resolution of the Board of. Directors .of the Bank duly adopted at a meeting held on
February 17 2022 relating to the execution of documents

| further certify that said Resolution is in full force and effect and has not been amended,
abrogated or in any way altered,-added to or revised:

. That transfers of .stocks, bonds, and olher securities, and proxies, and powers of |
attorney to vote with respect to shares ‘or accounts 'of institutions or.stock of other corporations;
owned by, or standing in.the name of, Citizens Financial Group, Inc. or Citizens Bank, N.A, (each
hereinafter referred to as the "Company ') shall be executed and delivered from time to time in the
name and on behalf of the Company by the Chairman, President, CEO, any Vice Chairman, any
Vice President, any State President, any Division President, the Treasurer, any Assistant
Treasurer, the Secretary, or any Assistant Secretary of the Company or by such other officer or
‘employee of the Company so designated by the Chairman, President, CEQ or any Vice Chairman
or aulhoriZed by the Board or the Executive Commitlee of the Board (each an “Authorized Officer”
and collectively, “Authorized Officers”);

That notes and other evidences of indébtedness of the Company, other than checks and._
{drafts, and pledges .of its assets.as security for the repayment:thereof, shall’be executed and .
delivered by an Authorized Officer, subject to applicable law, rules, or regulations;

That checks and drafts drawn on the Company or other banks, cedificates of deposit,
orders for payment from the funds of the Company, notés aid other evidénées of indebtedness
~ payable to the Company, shall be executed or endorsed by an Authorized Officer, provided,
* _however, that the signatures of such officers may be in facsimile form;

That the Chairman, President, CEQ, any Vice Chairman, any State President, any Division
President, any Executive Vice President or any Senior Vice President may create speczal
accounts and may direct from time to time how orders and confirmations of orders for'the payment
of funds from such accounts may be executed,

That reports to a federal, state or municipal authority, reconciliations of bank accounts and
'such other verifications and reports as may be required in the usual course of-business shall be
" ‘executed by an Authorized Officer, severally, or together with such other Authorized Officer ds
may be required by the authority to which such reports, reconcuhatlons or. verifications are
submitted;

That documents, contracts, agreements, schedules, - endorsements -discharges or -
releases of indebtedness or obligations and other instruments with respect to the closing, service
administration, modification or satisfaction of any loan or other obligation of any borrower or
obligor shall be executed by an Authorized Officer, a senior loan officer, a loan officer, an assistant
loan officer, or.such other employee. of the Company as may be desugnated from time to time by
'the Chairman, President, CEQ, or any Vice Chairman in ‘accordance with the Bylaws of the
Company;



That deeds, agreements, leases, documents, affidavits, statements and other instruments
with respect to'the administration, management or disposmon of any real orpersonal property of
the Company or Corporation, of property taken by foreclosure, or in lieu of foreclosure, ‘shall be
éxecuted by an Authorized Officer, -a senior loan officer, .a loan officer, an assistant loan officer,
or such other employee of the Company or Corporation as may be designated from time to time
by the Chairman, President, CEQ or any ‘Vice Chairman in accordance with the Bylaws of the
Company; :

That all documents, contracts, agreements, leases, 'schéedules, endorsements,
participation agreements, signatUre guarantees, agreements between affi liates, letters of credit,
releases of indebtedness or obligations and other instruments necessary ‘or convenient for the
transaction of the business .of the Company or Corporation not specifically covered by this
resolution or the Bylawss of the Company shall be executed, verified, acknawledged, and delivered
by an Authorlzed Officer, a senior loan officer, 'a loan officer, an assistant loan officer, or such
- other officer or employee_of the Company having beén granted authority. from:time_to time by the
Chairman, President, CEO or Vice Chairman in dccordance with the Bylaws of the Company; and

I further certify that the following individual currently occupies and has been duly elected
to the office of the Bank set forth ‘and as such is an Authorized Officer and that such person'is
authorized to’execute and deliver documents on behalf of the Bank.

Name Tit!e

Kim Little ) = Senior Vice President

DATED this 13th day of February 2023.

[SEAL]

/2¢ /a(ffc“wd—

Robin S. Elkowitz
Corporate Secretary
Citizens Bank, N.A.
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ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 02/14/2023

| THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
* CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
IELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER{S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.'

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED prowslons or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certam policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confar rights to the certificate holder in liau of such endorsemant(s)

PRODUCER cguTE..ACT Willis Towars Watson Certificate Center

Willis T W North 1 Brion '
illis Towers Watson Northeast, Inc, o 1-877-945-7378 mé,uo): 1-BBB-467-2378

PHONE .
c/o 26 Century Blwvd ._l&G.J!_Q.EE
P.0O. Box 305151

mggg§ certificates@willis.com

Nashville, TN 372305191 USA INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURER A : Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Company 23035

INSURED INSURERB :

Citizens Financial Group, Inc.

Citizens Bank, MN.A. INSURERC :

Cne Citirens Bank Way INSURERD :

Mailstop: JCCLAS

Johnston, RI 02919 INSURERE :
INSURER F ;

COVERAGES. . CERTIFICATE NUMBER: ¥28070487 . ..REVISION NUMBER.:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSWURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERICD
INDICATED., NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TQ WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, .THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR P ADBLSUER] POLICY EFF | POLICY EXP
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE wypl” POUICY NUMBER [MMIDDIYYYY) | (MM/DD/YYYY) LIMITS
X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE H .2,000,000
I I ] DAMAGE TORENTED
cLams-mape | X | occur PREMISES {Ea occurrence) $ 1,000,000
g 1 MED EXP {Any one parson} $ Excludad
¥ TB2-611-004526-032 03/31/2022(03/31/2023| pppsanal & ADV INJURY s 2,000,000
| | GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GEMNERAL AGGREGATE [ 10, 000, 000
X poucy l fé‘& Loc PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | $ 4,000,000
OTHER: Per Location Agg [ 2,000,000
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY - = 'C%MBlNEeE‘)l?INGLE EIMIT $ PRSP -
- =g ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per parson} | §
OWNED SCHEDULED e
|| Autos onwy LGS BODILY INJURY {Per accdent)| $
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE s
____1 AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY [Per accident}
) 13
UMBRECEAILIAR OCCUR - EACH QCCURRENCE s
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE 3
DED | | RETENTION S 3$ .
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER [VIGE
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY o0 STATUTE l ER™
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT 5
OFFICER/MEMBEREXCLUDED? NiAa
{Mandatory in NH) E.L, DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE] $
If yas, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below ! E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | §

Re: Turnpike Toll Revenue Processing Services - 1/31/2023 -

All terms and coverages evxdancad on this certificate will o
written agreement or lease.

Certificate Holder is included as an Additional Insured to t

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS | LOCATIONS [ VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Scheduls, may be attached if more space is required)
'6/30/2023.

nly apply to the extent of the requirements within the

L3

~at
he General Liability, as required by written contract.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE|CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

@ State of New Hunpsh.\.re Department of Transportauon
~ureauv of Turnpikes
36 Hackett Hill Road

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

amiByci

Hooksett, NH 03106 United States

ACORD 25 (2016/03)
SR ID: 23744318

® 1988-2016 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved,

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

BATCH: 2852821



THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

EreC #52 =
Victoria F. Shechan -7 ' \ Witliam Cass, P.E.
Commissioner \ &U } a 8 3- Assistant Commissioner

Burcau of Turnpikes '

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu vt : December 10, 2020
and the Honorable Council ' ;
State House
Concord, New Hampshire 03301
REQUESTED ACTION
1. Authorize the Department of Transportation to exercise contract renewal options with Citizens

Bank National Association (Vendor #165622) of Manchester NH, 03101 for the second of two contract
extensions for Toll Revenue Processing and Armored Car Services (or the Burcau of Turnpikes within
the Division of Operations, in an amount not to cxceed $949,394.90 beginning on February 1, 2021
through January 31, 2023. This two-year contract amendment increases the amended contract from
$2,718,187.18 to $3,667,582.08. The original contract was approved by Governor and Council on
January 27, 2016, Item #25. The first amendment was approved by Governor and Council on January
23,2019, Item #39. 100% Turnpike Funds.

Funding is available as follows for State Fiscal Year 2021 and is contingent upon the availability and
continued appropriation of funds in Fiscal Years 2022 and 2023, with the ability to adjust encumbrances
between State Fiscal Years through the Budget Office, if needed and justificd.

FY 2021 EY 2022 FY 2023
04-096-096-961017-7050
Toll Collection
020-500204 Banking Fees $198,443.14 $474,958.46 $275,993.30
2. Authorize the Department of Transportation to extend the completion date from January 31, 2021

to January 31, 2023, as authorized by the original contract approved by G&C.

EXPLANATION

On January 27, 2016, Governor and Council approved the original contract with Citizens Bank National
Association {Citizens) for Toll Revenue Processing and Armored Car Services for the Bureau of
Tumpikes to be effective for a 3-year period through January 31, 2019. The contract also included
provisions for two 2-year optional operation periods up to but not beyond January 31, 2023.

On January 23, 2019, Governor and Council approved the first 2-year contract extension and
amendment from February 1, 2019 through January 31, 2021. The amendment also changed the term of
the second extension option from two (2) years to five (5) months, from February 1, 2021 to June 30,
2021, subject to Governor and Council approval.

JOHN O. MORTON BUILDING « 7 HAZEN DRIVE = P.O. BOX 483 » CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-0483
* TELEPHONE: 603-271-2171 » FAX: 603-271-7025 » TDD ACCESS: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2864 » INTERNET: WWW.NHDOT.COM



The amended second extension would have ended on June 30, 2021 to coincide with the ending date of

the Toll Collection Syster Maintenance Services Contract (RFP 2012-60), currently held by Conduent

State and Local Solutions, Inc. However, that contract has been extended to June 30, 2022 (approved by
G&C on May 6, 2020, ltem #50).

During development of the upcoming RFP for the Toll Collection System Maintenance Services
Contract, the Bureau concluded that any technological changes in tol] revenue collection would not
require any changes to the computer data file transmitted from the lane system to the toll revenue
processor. Therefore, the Department is requesting that the second amendment ending date be extended
to January 31, 2023, as authorized by the original contract approved by G&C.

The contract amcndment has been approved by the Attorney General as to form and execution. Copies
of the fully executed contract are on file at the Secretary of State’s Office and the Department of

Administrative Services Office; and subsequent to Governor and Council approval will be on file at the
Department of Transportation.

Your approval of this contract is respectfully requested.

Sincerely,

l,,,,. £ Phe.

Victoria F. Sheehan
Commissioncr

Altachments



STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

Department of Transportation
Burean of Turnplkes

RFP 2016-055
Turnpike Toll Revenue Processing Services
CONTRACT AMENDMENT 2

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Agreement approved by Governor and Council on January 27, 2016 (Ttem
#25), as a result of Toll Revenue Processing Services Request for Proposal (herein after referred to as the
“Agreement™), Citizens Bank, Nationat Assoclation (VC# 165622) (hereinafter referred to as “Veador” or
“Citizens™) agreed to supply certain services upon the terms and conditions specified in the Agreement and
the Department of Transportation (hereinafier referred 10 as the “Department” or *“NHDOT™) acting for the
benefit of the Agency, agreed to manage the Tol! Revenue Processing Services for the Bureau of Turnpikes.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Provision 18 of the Form P-37 to the Agreement, the Agreement may be amended
only by a written instrument executed by the parties thereto and approved by the Governor and Council;

WHEREAS, the Governor and Councll approved the first amendment to the Agreement (Contract 2016~
055), between the State of New Hampshire Department of Transportation and Citizens Bank National
Association (VCH#165622) of Menchester NH on January 23, 2019 Item #39, to be effective through January
31,2021,

WHEREAS, the Parties now wish 1o amend the Agreement further as sct forth in this Second Amendment;
WHEREAS, Citizens and the Department have agreed 1o amend the Agreement in certain respects:

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and the covenants and conditions contained in the
Agreement and set forth herein, the parties hereto do agree as follows:

1. General Provisions of the Agreement (Form P-37) are hereby amended as follows:

a. OnForm P-37, amend Section 1.7 of the General Provisions of the Agreement by deleting the
current Completion Date of January 31, 2021 and edding & new completion date of January
31,2023,

b. OnForm P-37, amend Section 1.8 of the General Provisions of the Agreement by deleting the
current Price Limitation of $2,718,187.18 and adding a new price limitation of
$3,667,582.08.

2. Under Exhibit A Scope of Services, Paragraph 1, item ¢) shall be amended a8 folloin:
e. Merrimack Toll Exit 11 closed effective December 31,2019 at 11:59 pm. Pickups for this

location have been discontinued, \
Initiat and Dato all pages Citizens Bank National Associstion
Initisls: ]5&5 b Amendment 2: Contract Extension

f):l_e_: [ b 20 Page 1 of 6



STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

Department of Transportation
Bureau of Turnpikes
RFP 2016-055
Turnpike Toll Revenue Processing Services
CONTRACT AMENDMENT 2

3. Under Exhibit A Scape of Services, Paragraph 1, Notes 1 and 2 shali be_deletcd and replaced with
a single note as follows: )

Note: Rochester and Dover Toll Plazas are anticipated te have All Electronic Toll Facilities in
operation by Summer/Fall, 2022.

4. Under Exhibit A Scope of Services, Paragraph € shall be amended as follows:
Processing of toll collections seven days per week including weckend safekseping if necessary;

Current daily average coin and currency processing is $56,408 with approximately 20% coin versus
80% currency. However, processing has decreased by 34% compared to the prior year, due to
COVID-19 effects on traffic. The total contract estimates assume that collection volume will return to
pre-COVID level before the start of the contract. Fees charged are based on actual volume, not on
estimates;

5. Under Exhibit A Scope of Services, Paragraph 17 sha!l be amended as follows:

In the event of any dispute governing the imerpmatiﬁn of this Contract, the Bureay of Tumpike
Administrator's decision shall be final for the State ss defined below.

Prior to the filing of any formal proceedings with respect to a dispute, the party believing itself aggrieved
(the Invoking Party) shail call for progressive management involvement in the dispute negotiation by
written notice to the other party. Such notice shall-be without prejudice to the Invoking Party's right to
any other-remedy permitted by this Agreement.

Initial and Date all pages Citizens Bank National Association
Amendment 2: Contrac! Exieasion
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STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
Department of Transporiation

Bureau of Turnpikes
RFP 2016-035

Tarnpike Toll Revenue Processing Services
CONTRACT AMENDMENT 2

The parties shall use all reasonable efforts to arrange personal meetings and/or telephone conferences as
needed, at mutually convenient times and places, between negotiators for the parties at the following
successive management levels, each of which shall have a period of allotted time as specified below in
which to attempt to resolve the dispute:

Dispute Resolution Responsibility and Schedule Table

LEVEL BANK THE STATE
Kim Little, Senior Vice
. President or : 3
Primary : p 3 Margaret Blacker, Tumpike
Log Temple, Ass IStARCYjsce + Business Administrator
President
Lyn Gelinas, Senior Vice
President or John Corcoran, Tumpike
Seoandary Bev Tilley, Assistant Vice Administrator
President

Any unresolved discrepancies shall require mediation from lhe State Treasurer or Attorney General
offices.

6. Under Exhibit A Scope of Services, Parzgraph 20 shall be amended as follows:

The preceding service and contract amendment shall begin subsequent to approval of Governor and
Council, but no earfier than February I, 2021 and ends on January 31, 2023, as per Form P-37, Paregraph
3.

7. Under Exhibit A Scope of Services, Paragraph 21 shall be amended a3 follows:

The contract term may be extended by ane (1) additional two (2) year term (ending January 31, 2021) and
a second additional two (2) year term (ending June 30, 2023) at the sole option of the State, subject to the
parties’ prior written agreement and Governor and Council approval. Contract extension pricing shall be

based on the annual increases outlined in Exhibit B — Contract Paymeats, Paragreph 4.

Initial’ nnlc:l?( e all pa,ges Citizens Benk National Associstion
Indtials: Amendment 2; Contract Extension
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STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
Department of Transportation
Bureau of Turnpikes
RFP 2016-05%

Turnpike Toll Reveoue Processing Services
CONTRACT AMENDMENT 2

8. Under Exhibit A Scope of Services, Paragraph 22 skail be sdded as follows:

The Contractor acknowledges and agrecs that this Agreement was entered into following the coronavirus
disease 2019 (COVID-19) outbreak. The Contractor agrees that to the extent the COVID-19 outbreak, or
any federal, state or local orders, regulations, rules, restrictions, or emergency declarations relating to
COVID-19, disrupt, delay or otherwise impact the Scope of Servicesto be pcrl‘ormed by the Contractor as
set forth in EXHIBIT B of this Agreement, any suéh disriiption; detay or othér impact wis foreseeable at
the time this Agreement was entered into by the Parties and does not excuse the Contractor’s performance
under this Agreement. The Contractor agrees that any such impact, including any disruption to supply
chains, workforce reductions, delays or interruptions in performance, or other effects on businesses, are
not the fault of the State and the Contractor may not seek damages against the State for any impacts.
If the Contractor experiences or anticipates any such COVID- 19-related impacts to this Agreement, the
Contractor shall immediately notify the Contracting Officer. In the event of any COVID-15-related
impact or anticipated impact to this Agreement, the Contracting Officer shall have the right to tempaorarily
modify, substitute, or decrease the Services, without the approval of the Governor and Executive Council,
upon giving written notice to the Contractor. The State's right to modify includes, but is not limited to the
right to modify service priorities, including how and when Services are delivered, and expenditure
requirements under this Agreement so as to achicve compliance therewith, provided such modifications
are within the Scope of Services and cost limitations of this Agreement. By exercising any of the rights
described within this subsection, the State does not waive any of its right under this Agreement.
In the event that a modification by the State under this subsection would result in a reduction of Services
that cannot be supplemented during the remaining term of this Agreement with either replacement or
substituted services of substantially similar vahue, the Parties shall submit an amendment to this
Agreement with a commensurate reduction in the price. In order to facilitate reconciliation of services
performed under this Agreement, the Contractor shall submit weekly reports detailing the following for
any service not fully performed pursuant to the terms of the Agreement:

1. The service required to be performed under the terms of this Agreement as written;

2. The services actually performed,;
3. Any replacement or substituted services performed with reference to the associated unperformed
contracted services.

'Inilinl £nd Daie all pages: Citizens Bank National Association
: Amendment 2: Contract Extension
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STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
Department of Transportation
Buresu of Turnpikes
RFP 2016055
Turapike Tell Revenue Proceesing Services
CONTRACT AMENDMENT 2

9. Under Exhibit B Contract Payments, Paragraph 1 shall be amended as follows:
The CONTRACTOR agrees to pick up and transport all toll revenue from each toll facility to a
processing center via fully insured ermored car service as outlined in Exhibit A, Paragraphs | and 3, ata
flat rate for each plaza of One Thousand, Four Hundred Nine Dollars and Thirty-Eight Cents ($1,409.38)
per Month.
10. Under Exhibit B Contract Paymeots, Paragraph 2 shall be nmended as follows:

¥
TMCONTRACTORayéﬁwﬁcknpmduunponofmenmﬁunmh E-ZPess Walk-In Center,

servicing E-ZPass customers as outfined in Exhibit A, Paragraphs 2 and 3, at a flat rate for each Walk-In
Center of Nine Hundred Seventy-Eight Dollars and Seventy-Six Cents ($978.76) per Month.

11, Under Exhibit B Contract Payments, Paragraph 3 shall be amended as follows:

The CONTRACTOR agress to process toll revenue a3 outlined in Exhibit A, Paragraphs 4 through 16, at
a rete of Twelve Dollars and Forty-One Cents ($12.41) per $1,000 of Revenue Processed.

12, Under Ezhibit B Coatract Payments, Paragraph 5 shall be amended as follows:

The total contract price shatl not exceed Three Million, Six Hundred Sixty-Seven Thousand, Five
Hundred Eighty-Two Dollars, and Eight Cents ($3,667,582.08)

Citizens Bank National Associntion
Amendment 2: Contract Extenslon
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STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
Department of Transportatien
Bureau of Turapikes
RFP 1016-055
Turopike Tell Revenue Processing Services
CONTRACT AMENDMENT 2

Except as provided herein, al} provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. This
modification shall 1ake effect upon the approval date from the Govemnor and the Executive Couneil.

’

N WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands &s of the day and year first above

Kim Little, Senior. Vice President
Citizens Bank National Associstion £

2,,,,,, f. ALJ,.,__‘_ Date: 12/28/2020

Victoria F. Shechan
Commissioner
State of New Hampshire

Department of Transportation

Allison B. Greenstoin _ Date: 12/29/2020
App by Attorney Generel’s Office ’

pu:_JAN 22 2021

Initizl and Dete all pa Citizens Bank Natlonal Association

- Amendment 2: Contract Extenslon
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3% Citizens Bank ke
.

December 7, 2020

Ms. Margaret Blacker, Tumpike Financial Manager
State of New Hampshire

36 Hackett Hill Road

Hooksett, NH 03108

RE: Certificate of Corporate Existence

Dear Mag:

Please note that the aitached document {certified copy of our latest “Certificate
of Corporate Existence” issued by the Comptrolier of the Currency), is being
presented in lieu of a “Certification of Authorization” from the Secretary of State.

Citizens Bank, N.A. is a nationally chartered bank and is not issued a
Certification of Authorization by the Secretary of State for this reason.

Please let me know if you have any questions. My direct line is 603-834-7121.

S.fnoerfh? ]

Kim Little
Senior Vice President
Citizens Bank -Govemment Banking Division




" EXHIBITB

() Office of the Comptroller of the Currency

Washington, DC 20219

CERTIFICATE OF CORPORATE EXISTENCE
1, Joseph Otting, Comptroller of the Currency, do hereby certify that:

1. The Comptroller of the Currency, pursuant to Revised Statutes 324, et seq, as
amended, and 12 USC 1, et seq, as amended, has possession, custody, and control
of all records pertaining to the chartering, regulation, and supervision of all
national banking associations.

2. “Citizens Bank, National Association,” Providence, Rhode Island (Charter No.
24571) is a national banking association formed under the laws of the United
States and is authorized thereunder to transact the business of banking on the date
of this certificate.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, today,
December 31, 2018, I have hcrcuntd
subscribed my name and caused my seal
of office to be affixed to these presents at
the U.S. Department of the :Treasury, in

the City of Washington, District of

Columbia

Comptroller of thency

‘*.I'rﬁ* N

|r,:




CITIZENS BANK, N.A.

‘Certificate of Incumbency

I, Gary A. Ashjian, the undersigned, Assistant Corporate Secretary of Citizens Bank,
N.A. a national banking association, (the “Bank") haereby certify that the following is a true
excerpt of a certain Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Bank duly adopted at a meeting
held on February 13, 2020 relating to the execution of documents.

| further certify that said Resolution is in full force and effect and has not been amended,
abrogated or in any way altered, added to or revised:

“. . . That transfers of stocks, bonds, and other securities, and proxies, and powers of
attormey to vote with respect to shares or accounts of institutions or stock of other corporations,
owned by, or standing in the name of, Citizens Financla! Group, Inc. or Citizens Bank, N.A.
(each hereinafter referred to as the "Company”) shall be executed and delivered from time to
time in the name and on behalf of the Company by the Chairman, President, CEO, any Vice
Chairman, any Vice President, any State President, any Division President, the Treasurer, any
Assistant Treasurer, the Secretary, or any Assistant Secretary of the Company or by such other
officer or employee of the Company so designated by the Chairman, President, CEQ or any
Vice Chalrman or authorized by the Board aor the Executive Committee of the Board (each, an
*Authorized Officer” and collectively, "Authorized Officers”);

That notes and other evidences of indsbtadness of the Company, other than checks and
drafts, and pledges of its assets as security for the repayment thereof, shall be executed and
defivered by an Authorized Officer, subject to applicable law, rules, or regulations;

That checks and drafts drawn on the Company or other banks, certificates of deposit,
orders for payment from the funds of the Company, notes and other evidences of indebtedness
payable to the Company, shall be executed or endorsed by an Authorized Officer, provided,
however, that the signatures of such officers may be in facsimile form;

That the Chairman, President, CEO, any Vice Chairman, any State President, any
Division President, any Executive Vice President or any Senior Vice President may create
special accounts and may direct from time to ime how orders and confirmations of orders for
the payment of funds frem such accounts may be executed;

That reports to a federal, state or municipal authority, reconciliations of bank accounts
and such other verifications and reports as may be required in the usual course of business
shall be executed by an Authorized Officer, severally, or together with such other Authorized
Officer as may be required by the authority to which such reports, reconciliations or verifications
are submitted;

That documents, contracts, agreements, schedules, endorsements, discharges or
releases of indebtedness or obligations and other instruments with respect to the closing,
service administration, modification or satisfaction of any loan or other obligation of any
borrower or obligor shall be executed by an Authorized Officer, a senior loan officer, a loan
officer, an assistant loan officer, or such other employee of the Company as may be designated
from time to time by the Chairman, President, CEO, or any Vice Chairman in accordance with
the Bylaws of the Company,



That deeds, agreements, leases, documents, affidavits, statements and other
instruments with respect to the administration, management or disposition of any real or
personal property of the Company, or property taken by foreclosure, or in lieu of foreclosure,
shall be executed by an Authorized Officer, a senior loan officer, a loan officer, an assistant loan
officer, or such cther employee of the Company as may be designated from time to time by the
Chalrman, President, CEO or any Vice Chairman in accordance with the Bylaws of the
Company,;

That all documents, contracts, agreements, leases, schedules, endorsements,
participation agreements, signature guarantees, agreements between affiliates, lstters of credit,
releases of indebtedness or obligations and other instruments necessary or convenient for the
transaction of the business of the Company not specifically covered by this resolution or the
Bylaws of the Company shall be executed, verified, acknowledged, and delivered by an
Authorized Officer, a senior loan officer, a loan cofficer, an assistant loan officer, or such other

officar or employee of the Company having been granted authority from time to time by the
Chairman, President, CEO or Vice Chairman In accordance with the Bylaws of the Company;
and...”

| further certify that the following individual currently occupies and has been duly elected
to the office of the Bank set forth and as such is an Authorized Officer and that such person is
authorized to execute and deliver documents on behalf of the Bank.

‘Name Title
Kim Littie Senior Vice President

DATED this 7th day of December 2020.

7 [SEAL]

1 % . Y R
L Gary A, Wshjian  °
I Assistant Corporate Secretary
i A Citizens Bank, N.A. '
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CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
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DATE (MMDONYYYY)
03/24/2020

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE GER‘TWTE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE 13 ISSUED A8 A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

PROCUCER
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Inn,

a/o 26 Century Blwd
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X< Citizens Bank N
mmﬁﬂ 03101

December 7, 2020

Ms. Margaret Blacker, Turnpike Financial Manager
State of New Hampshire

36 Hackett Hill Road

Hooksett, NH 03106

RE: Fee Practices
Dear Mag:

Our general practice for charging fees is stated in our “Cash Management
Services Terms and Conditions” document which includes all the terms and
conditions that govern our entire product selection.

To reduce paper and simplify your approval process, below Is an excerpt from
this document that is applicable to this practice:

“Fees. Customer agrees to compensate Citizens for all Services that Citizens
provides pursuant to these Terms and Conditions. Customer authorizes Citizens to
debit the Primary Account for all applicable charges and fees to the extent that
such charges and fees ere not offset by earnings credits or allowances or
compensating balances from Customer’s account(s).”

Please let me know if you have any questions. My direct line is 603-634-7121.

Sincerely
s el
Kim Little
Senior Vice President

Citizens Bank -Govemment Banking Division



THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

G+C‘#J9

Victoria F. Sheehan ‘ (93 Wiﬂ[am Cass, P.E,
Commlissioner . U Assistant Commissioner

Bureau of Turnpikes

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu December 5, 2018

and the Honorable Executive Council

State House
Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

I. Authorize the Department of Transportation to exercise contract renewal options with Citizens Bank
National Association (Vendor #165622) of Manchester NH, 03101 for the first of two contract
extensions for Toll Revenue Processing and Armored Car Services for the Bureau of Turnpikes within
the Division of Operations, in an amount not to exceed $1,004,142.83 beginning on February 1, 2019
through January 31, 2021. This two-year contract amendment increases the original contract from
$1,714,044.35 to $2,718,187.18. The original contract was approved by Governor and Council on

January 27, 2016, Item #25. 100% Turnpike Funds.

Funding is available as follows for State Fiscal Year 2019 and is contingent upon the availability and
continued appropriation of funds in Fiscal Years 2020 and 2021, with the ability to adjust encumbrances
between State Fiscal Years through the Budget Office, if necded and justified. '

FY 2019 EY 2020 FY 2021
04-096-096-961017-7050 h
Toll Collection
020-500204 Banking Fees $207,825.97 $501,523.23 $294,793.63

2. Authorize the Department of Transportation to amend the second contract renewal option from two
(2) years to five (5) months so that the contract ending date will coincide with the Toll Collection

System Upgraded Maintenance Contract.

EXPLANATION

On January 27, 2016, Governor and Council approved the original contract with Citizens Bank National
Association (Citizens) for Toll Revenue Processing and Armored Car Services for the Bureau of
Turnpikes to be effective for a 3-year period through January 31, 2019. The contract also included
provisions for two 2-ycar optional operation periods up to but not beyond January 31, 2023.

“This request is for approval of the first 2-year contract extension and amendment from February 1, 2019
through January 31, 2021. The amendment also changes the term of the second extension option from

JOHN O, MORTON BUILDING » 7 HAZEN DRIVE « P.O. BOX 483 « CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-0483
TELEPHONE: 803-271-2171 » FAX: 803-271-7025 » TDD ACCESS: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2964 « INTERNET: WWW.NHDOT.COM



two (2) years to five (5) months, from February 1, 2021 to June 30, 2021, subject to Govermnor and
Council approval.

The optional second extension will end on June 30, 2021 to coincide with the ending date of the Toll
Collection Systern Upgraded Maintenance Contract, currently held by Conduent State and Local
Solutions, Inc. Major technological changes in toll revenue collection will require a change to both
contracts, which interact with each other, specifically with the computer data file exchanged as detailed
in Exhibit A, Paragraph 9 of RFP 2016-055, Request for Proposal for Tump:ke Toll Revenue Processing

Services.

The contract has been approved by the Attorney General as to form and execution. Copies of the fully
executed contract are on file at the Secretary of State’s Office and the Department of Administrative
Services Office; and subsequent to Governor and Council approval will be on file at the Department of

Transportation.
Your approval of this contract is respectfully requested.

Sincerely,.

e B o

Victoria F. Sheehan
Commissioner

Attachments



STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
Department of Transportation
Bureau of Tarnplkes
RFP 2016-055
Turnpike Toll Revenue Processing Services
CONTRACT AMENDMENT 1

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Agreement approved by Govemor and Council on January 27, 2016, as a
result of Toll Revenue Processing Services Request for Proposal (herein after referred to as the
“Agreement”), Citizens Bank, National Association (VCH 165622) (hercinafter referred to as “Vendor”
or “Citizens") agreed to supply certain services upon the terms and conditions specified in the Agrecment
and the Department of Transportation (hereinafter referred to as the “Department” or “NHDOT™) acting
for the benefit of the Agency, agreed to manage the Toll Revenue Processing Services for the Bureau of
Turnpikes,

WHEREAS, pursuant to Provision 18 of the Form P-37 to the Agreement, the Agreement may be
amended only by a written instrument executed by the parties thereto and approved by the Governor and
Council;

WHEREAS, the Parties now wish to amend the Agreement further as set forth in this First Amendment;
WHEREAS, Citizens and the Depart_mcnt have agreed to amend the Agreement in certain respects:

NOW THEREFORE, in congideration of the foregoing, and the covenants and conditions contained in
the Agreement and set forth herein, the parties hereto do agree as follows:

1. General Provisions of the Agreement (Form P-37) are hereby amended as follows:
* 8. OnFormP-37, amend Section 1.7 of the General Provisions of the Agreement by deleting the
current Completion Date of January 31, 2019 and adding a new completion date of January
31, 2021.
b. OnForm P-37, amend Section 1.8 of the General Provisions of the Agreement by deleting the
current Price Limitation of $1,714,044.35 and adding a new price limitation of
$2,718,187.18.
c. On Form P-37, amend Section 1.9 of the Genersl Provisions of the Agreement by deleting the
current name of William Cass, Assistant Commissioner and adding a new name of Victoria F.
Shechan, Commissioner.

2. Under Exhibit A Scope of Services, Paragraph 1, Notes 1 and 2 shall be amended as follows:

Note: Rochester and Dover Toll Plazas are anticipated to have All Electronic Toll Facilities in
operation by Spring, 2021,

3. Under Exhibit A Scope of Services, Paragraph 2 shall be amended as follows:

Initial and Date all pages Citizens Bank National Association

Initials: AWl Amendment 1: Contract Extension

Duw:.:\glsl'g Page 1 of 5




STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
Department of Transportation
* Bureau of Turnpikes
RFP 2016-055
Turnpike Tol} Revenue Processing Services
CONTRACT AMENDMENT 1

Pickup and transport of revenue from each E-ZPass Walk-In Center, servicing E-Z Pass customers at
the following locations. (Pickup will be five days per week, with the exception of State Holidays):

2. Nashua Walk-In Center; 110 Broad Street, Nashua NH
b. Portsmouth Watk-In Center; 14 Manchester Square, Portsmouth NH
c. Concord Walk-In Center; 54 Regional Drive, Concord NH

These pickups may or may not be required for the entire term of the contract. RFP 2016-055 “Section
V-RFP Pricing” allows for additions or deletions of sites throughout the duration of the contract.

4. Under Exhibit A Scope of Services, Paragraph 6 shall be amended as follows:
Processing of toll collections seven days per week including weekend safekeeping if necessary;

Current daily average coin and currency processing is $76,500 with approximately 20% coin versus
80% currency;

5. Under Exhibit A Scope of Services, Parngraph 17 shall be amended as follows:

In the event of any dispute governing the interpretation of this Contract, the Bureau of Turnpike
Administrator’s decision shall be final for the State as defined below.

Prior to the filing of any formal proceedings with respect to a dispute, the party believing itself aggrieved
(the Invoking Party) shall call for progressive management involvement in the dispute negotiation by
wrilten notice to the other party. Such notice shall be without prejudice to the Invoking Party*s right to
any other remedy permitted by this Agreement.

The parties shall use all reasonable efforts to arrange personal meetings and/or telephone conferences as
needed, at mutually convenient times and places, between negotiators for the parties at the following
successive management levels, each of which shall have a period of allotted time as specified below in
which to attempt to resolve the dispute: ’ :

Initial and Date all pages Citizcns Bank National Association

-Initinls: + Amendment 1: Contract Extension
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STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
Department of Transportation
Burcaa of Turnpikes
RFP 2016-055
Turnpike Toll Revenue Processing Services
CONTRACT AMENDMENT 1

Dispute Resolution Responsibility and Schedule Table

LEVEL BANK THE STATE
‘Kim Little, Senior Vice
Primary President or Margaret Blacker, Turnpike -
Terri Connors, Vice President Business Administrator

Lyn Gelinas, Senior Vice

President or John Corcoran, Turnpike
Secordany Lori Dutcher, Assistant Vice Administrator
President

Any unresolved discrepancies shall require mediation from the State Treasurer or Attomcy General
offices.

6. Under Exhibit A Scope of Services, Paragraph 20 shall be amended as follows:

The preceding service and contract amendment shall begin subsequent to approval of Governor and
Council, but no earlier than February 1, 2019 and ends on January 31, 2021, as per Form P-37, Paragraph
3.

7. Under Exhibit A Scope of Services, Paragraph 21 shall be amended as follows:

The contract term may be extended by one (1) additional two (2) year term (ending January 31, 2021) and
a second additional five (5) month term (ending June 30, 2021) at the sole option of the State, subject to .
the parties’ prior written agreement and Governor and Council approval. Contract extension pricing shall

be based on the annual increases outlined in Exhibit B — Contract Payments, Paragraph 4.

The second amendment will end on June 30, 2021 to coincide with the ending date of the Toll Collection
System Upgraded Maintenance Contract. Major technological changes in toll revenuc collection will
require a change to both contracts, which interact with each other, specifically with the computer data file
exchanged as detailed in Exhibit A, Paragraph 9 of RFP 2016-055.

Initial and Date all pages : Citizens Bank National Associgtion
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STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
Department of Transportation
Bureau of Turnpikes
RFP 2016-055
Turnpike Toll Revenue Processing Services
CONTRACT AMENDMENT 1

8. Under Exhibit B Contract Payments, Paragraph 1 shall be amended as follows:

The CONTRACTOR agrees to pick up and transport all toll revenue from each toll facility to a
processing center via fully insured armored car service as outlined in Exhibit A, Paragraphs 1 and 3, at a
flat rate for each plaza of One Thousand, Three Hundred Sixty-Nine Dollars and Thirty-Eight Cents
($1,369.38) per Month.

9. Under Exhibit B Contract Payments, Paragraph 2 shall be amended as follows:

The CONTRACTOR agrees to Pick up and transport of revenue from each E-ZPass Walk-In Center,
servicing E-ZPass customers as outlined in Exhibit A, Paragraphs 2 and 3, at a flat rete for each Walk-In
Center of Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars and Ninety-Seven Cents ($950.97) per Month.

10. Under Exhibit B Contract Payments, Paragraph 3 shall be amended as follows:

The CONTRACTOR agrees to process toll revenue as outlined in Exhibit A, Paragraphs 4 through 16, at
a rate of Twelve Dollars and Six Cents ($12.06) per $1,000 of Revenue Processcd.

11. Under Exhibit B Contract Payments, Paragraph 5 shall be amended as follows:

The total contract price shall not exceed Two Million, Seven Hundred Eighteen Thousand, One Hundred
Eighty-Seven Dollars, and Eighteen Cents ($2,718,187.18).

Except as provided herein, all provisions of the Agreement shall remain in fult force and effect. This
modification shall take effect upon the approval date from the Governor and the Executive Council.

Initial and Date all pages Citizens Bank National Association
Initials: M o g Amendment 1: Contract Extension
Date: l;' rs ‘ Page 4 of 5




STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
Department of Transportation
Bureau of Turnplkes
RFP 2016055
Turnpike Toll Revenue Processing Services
CONTRACT AMENDMENT 1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands as of the day and year first above

written,
Vé% Date: " '.’} ) f

Kn'n Little, Senior Vice President

Citizens Bank National Association

Corporate Signature N(;tarizcd:

STATE OF _ /V H county or__ #/lsho royp
oygese L gy Docamlts oo,

pc.rsonnlly appcamd and acknowlodged hei Ilumsclf 1o be the

of _ _C 141 zems PﬁnLK_N_B a corporation,

SV 9 ‘being authorized to do'so, exccuted

the foregoing ifistrument for the: purposes therein contained, by signing the name of the
corporauon by herhimselfas ____S.4y Q

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public/Justiee-ef-the-Rence

My Commission Expires: LYN M. GELINAS, Notary Putite ~ (SEAL)
e My m  Explres June 4, 2019

Date: [P '1’1 iy

‘Viclonia F. Shec¢han
Commissioner

State of New Hampshire
Department of Transportation

A AL : Date: _\24{ &\ /187
Approval by Aftofney General’s Office d ’

ﬁww S‘ﬁfﬁﬁ ARV UESTATE

e, JAN23 2019

Initial and Date all peges Citizens Bank National Association

lnitinls:w Amendment 1: Contract Extension
Date: | 2 !; _I_? Page 5 of 5




gg Ci t iz ens B a n k gtlar:"e[riﬁ;tsymking Division
900 Eim Street

Manchester, NH 0310t

November 29, 2018

Ms. Margaret Blacker, Tumpike Financial Manager .
State of New Hampshire

36 Hackett Hill Road

Hooksett, NH 03106

RE: Fee Practices .
Dear Mag:

Our general practice for charging fees is stated in our "Cash Management
Services Terms and Conditions” document which includes ali the terms and
conditions that govern our entire product selection.

To reduce paper and simplify your approval process, below is an excerpt from
this document that is applicable to this practice:

“Fees. Customer agrees to compensate Citizéns for all Services that Citizens
provides pursuant to these Terms and Conditions. Customer authorizes Citizens to
debit the Primary Account for all applicable charges and fees to the extent that
such charges and fees are not offset by earnings credits or allowances or
compensating balances from Customer’s account(s).”

Please let me know if you have any questions. My direct line is 603-634-7121.

Kim Little
Senior Vice President
Citizens Bank -Government Banking Division

—



I
AR

> ; B 2 k ' Kim Litte, SVP :

z e n s a n G:::omm:nt Banking Division
900 Elm Street
Manchester, NH 03101

Cit

December 3, 2018

Ms. Margaret Blacker, Tumpike Financial Manager

State of New Hampshire

36 Hackett Hill Road

Hooksett, NH 03106

RE: Certificate of Corporate Existence

Dear Mag: -

Please note that the attached document (certified copy of our latest “Certificate
of Comporate Existence” issued by the Comptrolier of the Currency), is being
presented in lieu of a “Certification of Authorization” from the Secretary of State.:

Citizens Bank, N.A. is a nationally chartered bank and is not issued a
Certification of Authorization by the Secretary of State for this reason.

Please let me know if you have any questions. My direct line Is 603-634-7121 .

Sincerely

Kim Little
Senior Vice President
Citizens Bank -Government Banking Division



@E Office of the Comptroller of the Currency
‘ Washington, DC 20218

CERTIFICATE OF CORPORATE EXISTENCE
1, Keith A. Noreika, Acting Comptroller of the Currency, do hereby certify that:

1. The Comptroller of the Currency, pursuant to Revised Statutes 324, et seq, as
amended, and 12 USC 1, et seq, as amended, has possession, custody, and control
of all records pertaining to the chartering, regulation, and supervision of all
national banking associations.

2. “Citizens Bank, National Association,” Providence, Rhode Island (Charter No.
24571), is a national banking association formed under the laws of the United
States and is authorized thereunder to transact the business of banking on the date

of this certificate.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREQOF, today,
May 8, 2017, 1 have hereunto subscribed
my name and caused my seal of office to
be affixed to these presents at the U.S.
Department of the Treasury, in the City
of Washington, District of éolumbia.

Acting Comptrolier of the Currency

’T""’L {
r m ‘f- l“\\. /‘*I"g_.
#..

Cm



CITIZENS BANK, N.A.

Certiflcate of lpcumbency.

|, Gary A. Ashjian, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of Citizens Bank, N.A. a
national banking association, (the "Bank”) hereby certify that the foliowing Is a true excerpt of &
certain Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Bank duly adopted at a meeting held_on
February 16, 2018 relating to the execution of documsnts.

| further certify that said Resolution is in full force and effect and has not been amended,
abrogated or in any way altered, added to or revised:

“. .. That transfars of stocks, bonds, and other securities, and proxies, and powers of
attomey 1o vote with respect to shares or accounts of institutions or stock of other corporations,
owned by, or standing in the name of, Citizens Financial Group, Inc., Citizens Bank, N.A. or
Citizens Bank of Pennsylvania (each hereinafter referred to as the “Company”) shall be
executed and delivered from time to time in the name and on behalf of the Company by the
Chairman, President, CEQ, any Vice Chalrman, any Vice President, any State Prasident, any
Division President, the Treasurar, any Assistant Treasurer, the Secretary, or any Assistant
Secretary of the Company or by such other officer or employee of the Company so designated
by the Chairman, President, CEO or any Vice Chalrman or authorized by the Board or the
Executive Committee of the Board (each, an “Authorized Officer” and collectively, “Authorized
Offlcers™); -

That notes and other evidences of indebtedness of the Company, other than checks and
drafts, and pledges of its assets as security for the repayment thereof, shall be executed and
delivered by an Authorized Officer, subject to applicable law, rules, or regulations;

That checks and drafts drawn on the Company or other banks, certificates of deposit,
orders for payment from the funds of the Company, notes and other evidences of indebtedness
payable to the Company, shall be executed or endorsed by an Authorized Officer, provided,
however, that the signatures of such officers may be in facsimile form;

That the Chairman, President, CEO, any Vice Chalrman, any State President, any
Division President, any Exaecutive Vice President or any Senior Vice President may create
special accounts and may direct from time to time how orders and confirmations of orders for
the payment of funds from such accounts may be executed;

That reports to a federal, state or municipal authority, recongiliations of bank accounts
and such other verifications and reports as may be required in the usual course of business
shall be_executed by an Authorized Officer, severally, or together with 'such other Authorlzed
Officer as may be required by the authority to which such reports, reconciliations or verifications
are submitted; :

That documents, contracts, agreements, schedules, endorsements, discharges or
releases of indebtedness or obligations and other instruments with respect to the closing,
service administration, modification or satisfaction of any loan or other obligation of any
borrovaer or obligor shall be executed by an Authorized ‘Qtficer, a senior loan officer, a loan
officer, an assistant loan officer, or such other employee of the Company as may be designated
from time to time by the Chairman, President, CEO, or any Vice Chairman in accordance with
the Bylaws of the Company,;



S
o,

That deeds, agreements, leases, documents, affidavits, statements and other
Instruments with respect o the administration, management or disposition of any real or
parsonal property of the Company, or property taken by forectosure, or in lieu of foreclosure,
shall be exacuted by an Authorized Officer, a senlor loan officer, a loan officer, an assistant loan
officer, or such other employee of the Company as may be designated from time to time by the
Chairman, President, CEO or any Vice Chairman in accordance with the Bylaws of the
Company;

That all documents, contracts, agreements, leases, schedules, endorsements,
participation agreements, signature guarantees, agreements between affiliates, letters of credit,
releases of indebtedness or cbligations and other instruments necassary or convenlent for the
transaction of the business of the Company not specifically coverad by this resolution or the
Bylaws of the Company shall be executed, verifled, acknowiedged, and delivered by an
Authorized Officer, a sentor loan officer, a loan offlcer, an assistant loan officer, or such other
officer or employee of the Company having been granted authority from time to time by the
Chalman, President, CEO or Vice Chairman In accordance with the Bylaws of the Company;

and ..

| further certify that the following individual currently occuples and has been duly elected
to the office of the Bank set forth and as such is an Authorized Officer and that such person is
authorized to execute and deliver documents on behalf of the Bank.

Name Title
Kimberly A. Little Senior Vice President

DATED this 3" day of December 2018.

~ % Gary A"hshjian &

Asslstant Corporate Secretary

. 'GOMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

COUNTY OF SUFFOLK

, On this 3 day of December, 2018 before me, the undersigned notary public, personally
appaared Gary A Ashjian provlded to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which
were nowW O, to be the person whose name is signed on the; preceding
document ‘and’ acknowledged to me that he signed such document in his capacity as the

. Assistant Corporate Secretary of Citizens Bank, National Association and voluntarily for Its

stated purpose.

A e

g (official s:gnature ! seél 0 Bfﬁtg%EDERICKS

- Notary Public
Cummﬂh of Magsathuse

My commiission explres: N somiptsion Expses March 3, 2023
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— DATE {M/DOFYYYY}
CORD" CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE P a/ier1000

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORHAT!ON ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

CERTIFICATE DOES NOY AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATYIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES

BELOW. TH!S CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER({S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

" IMPORTANT: ! the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, tha policy{les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. ~
If SUBROGATION (S WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policles may reguire an endorsemant. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lleu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER TOIT w(11is Towers Wataon Cartificste Ceater

wWillis of Massachusetts, Ino.

"""E , 1-877-945-7378 E 1-080-467-2170
afo 26 Century Blvd E: Bl ”&mm +dLul)

P.0. Box 305191 . cortificatesfwillis.com
Maasbville, TX 372305151 DEA INSURER(3) AFFORDIDMD COVERAQE. NAIC #
WSURER A: Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Company 23038
INAURED i ; Liberty Insursnce Corporation i 2404
Citisene Financial Group, Ing, !INIURERB 5 :
Coe Citizens Bank Way INSURERC :
Mailstopr JOCLAS INSURER D 1
Johneton, I D319 € ] 1
_ _ - |MSURER F ; _ _
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER; W#462398 . REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE USTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERICD
INDICATED, NOTWTHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
* CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EKCLUS!ONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMHS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN R.EDUCED B8Y PAID GLNMSE
-POLICYEXP |
MMWODOYTY

ﬁ - TYPE OF IRSURANGE POLICY NUMBER LNTS
T % | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000
) | crams waoe l X Ioccun ; _gﬁ‘ﬂilm' ER 1,600, 000].
Al 1 | MED EXP (Any ane parson [ o]
i T 782-611-004526-038 03/31/2018(03/31/2019 [ cercnus s AV INGURY | 8 1,000,008
_GENT, AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: . GENERAL AGGREGATE 3 2,000,000
PRO- o 2,000,000
| POLCY. xer A fec PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | 3 2,000,0
mm: - - = s
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY e NGO CRGLELWTT [
| ane auto ‘BODILY INJURY (Par parson) | $
| oweED SCHEQULED 3 e
. | AuTGs oLy AUTOS i BOMLY INJURY {Fer accident} | §
WRED NON-OWNED W s
| AUYOS ONLY | [ AUTOS ONLY = _
3
__ | VMBRELLAUAB | | ocouR EAGH OCCURRENCE 3
EXCESS LAB .} CLAIAS-MADE MGGREGAIE ]
qgo:l | revenmions ; ..
' x| R T2
AKD EMPLOYERS LWBLITY . o, J2L )
B ANTPROPRIETOR/PATTNERAEXECUTIVE E.L, EACH ADCIDENT s 1,000, 009
OFFICERMEMBEREXCLUOED? NiA MAT-51D-004526-109 ©1/01/2019[01/01/2020
{Mandriocy ta NH) | E.L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE) § 1,400.008
DF. ERATIONS below | EL DXSEASE - POLICY.LMIT | $ 1,000, 009
DESCRPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS ! VEHICLES (ACORD {81, Additiont) Remarks Scheduls, may be attechod I macs spaocs b required)

Dtate of New Haxpohire, Department of Transportaticn is included as an Additional Insured as respects to General
Liability as required by written sontract,

CER“FICATE-HOLDER‘ CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLIGIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION OATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DEUWVERED N
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Ftate of New Heapebire guc«mn%uwa_

bDopartmant of -Traspportation
' & 1988-2018 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD 26 (2018/03) ' The ACORD name and logo are registored marks of ACORD

AR 1Dy 1725086327 saTCHr 3945081



THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION -

" Victorlu F. Sheehan Willlam Cass, P.E.
Commlssioner . v Assistant Commissioner

January 12, 2016
Bureau of Turnpikes
Her Excellency, Governor Margaret Wood Hassan ’
and the Honorable Council

State House
Concord, NH 03301

STED TON
Authorize ‘the Department o Transportation to enter. into .a contract with Citizens Bank, National
Association, Manchester, N.H. (Vendor #165622), in the amount: of $1,714,044.35 for Toll Révenuc
Processing and ‘Armored” Car Scrvices for' the Bureau of Tumpikes, . efféctive upon ‘Govemor. and
Council approval or February 1, 2016, whichever is sooner, and end January 31, 2019, with an option to _

renew, at sole discrétion of the State, for up to two (2) additlona) two (2) year optional operation periods
" up to but not beyond January 31, 2023, 100%. Turnpike Funds. ; :

Funding is available as follows for FY 2016 and FY 2017, and is contingent upon the s;vailability and
continued appropriation of funds in FY 2018 aid FY 2019.

04-96-96-961017-70500000 EY2016  FY2017  FY20i8  FY2019
Turnpikes Toll Collection ‘ :
020-500204 Banking Fees $233,363.33 $564,739.27 $576,034.05 $339,907.70

: EXPLANATION

A Reguest for. Poposal (RFP) was.issued on September 28, 2015 for Turnpike Toll Revenue Processing
Services, The RFP was'sent directly to thirteen (13) commercial banks listcd on the NH Treasury’s Bank -
'Contact Directory. It wus also advertised in the Manchester Union Leader on:September 28, 29 and. 30,
2015 pad listed on Purchase & Property’s and Turnpikes® Websites from September 28 through October

" 23, 2015:

The'RFP included alternate pricing for a pilot program for. smart safe and cash recyeling systems at the
Merrimack Exit 10 Ramp Plaza with the intent 16 .increase security in the plazas if the systems viere
implemented. d

Four banks, Ci_li:q"gggié_"Ba"nlg. Natlonal Association. (Citizens), Bank of America/Merrilt Lynch (Bank of

Amcrica), TD ‘Bank; :and Wells “Fargo Government Banking 'had. responded with a non-binding
notification of intent to' bid on'October 7, 2015, However, on October 23, 2015, Turnpikes only feccived

JOHN 0. MORTGN BUILDING « 7 HAZEN DRIVE « P.0. BOX 483 « CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-0483
TELEPHQNE: 603-271-373 » FAX: 803-271-3914 « TOD: RELAY NH 1:800-736-2984 ¢ INTERNET: WWW NHDOT.COM




_two responses to the RFP: one fmm Culzcns, in partnership with Loomls. and one from Bank of
Ametica.

Consistent with Section VIL; Evaluation and Selection Process of the RFP, the Selection Committee
(Committee) conducted & “Preliminary Evaluation” of Citizens' and Bank of America's proposals, The
_ Comunittee: confifmed that Citizens responded (o all the requirements of the “Techrilcal™ portion: Bark
of America-only expressed interest in the optional Pilot Program. They did not submit mformatlon
regarding the full conteact scope. Accordingly, it was determined thelr proposal did not meet the
technical requirements of the RFP and as such, their cost for services proposal was retumed unopened.

Citizens received a total score of 78.4 by the committee (by consensus, resulls attached):

Response to Requirements 8} 40% - 324
References 83 T 10% 8.5
Cost N 50% 318
Total Score 78.4

The contract has two major cost components. The first is the cost of transportation services, This is the
cost for an armored car to pick up and drop off coin and currency at eight tol! locations as well as three
E-ZPuss ciistomer service centers. The second major component is for processing ‘the coin and gurcency.
Processing is-essentially counting the cofn and curtency. ploked up each day-and- rcportlng back to the
DOT by location (plaza [ocation, lane, attendant, and bag), types of currency and the amount collected
and deposited,

Citizens holds the current contract for these services, The proposed cost to process and transport coin
and currency is $11.50 per thousand dollars of revenue processed (11% Increase over the current
contraci pncing. $10.34 per thousand dollars processed) and $13,131.00 per month for armored car
services (22% increase over the current contract pricing: $10,766.07 per month) Reasons for the
increases included the cost of plastic security bags, opening the revenue processing bullding on holidays,
upgrade of bar coding technology and replacement of equipment for better tracking and reporting, and
systern and software maintenance, The RFP allows for annual adjustments in subsequent years based on

a “Cost of Llving Adjustment’” (COLA) established by the Social Security Admlnlstmtion. applied
toward the transportation and processing fees of the contract.

Citizens offared, n brief response 1o the pilot pro'gmm questions. but did not submit pricing for the pifot
program, which was an optional altemative {n the RFP. The Department will not be proceeding with the
* pilot program at this time, but will consider it for future processing altematlves,

The contract will begin subsequent to Governor and Council approval, no sooner than February t, 2016
and end on January 31, 2019 (contract total $1,714,044.35).

The contract has been approved by the Attorney General as to form and exccution and the Department
has verified that the necessary funds are available. Coples of the fully executed contract are on file at the




Secretary of State's Office and the Depanment of Administrative Services Office, and subsequent to
Oovernor and Council approval will be on file at the Department of Transpostation,

Your gpproval of this resolution Is reapeotfully requested..

Sincerely,

Lo 7. M

Victotia F, Sheehan
Commissioner

Altachments:




Bid Results
Turnpike Toll Revenue Processing Services
| RFP 2016-055
October 23, 2015

Sole Qualified Bidder: Citizens Bank, National Association (Note: One
unqualified bid received, returncd to bidder with pricing sheet unopened) _

Scoring Category Score Welght . Welghted Score:
Response to Requirements 81 40% 324
References 85 10% 8.5

Cost 75 50% 325

Total Score 78.4

Pricing: 1* 12 months of contract. (Note:Annual ingreascs will be based on Cost of Living
Adjustments per RFP 2016-055 Section V: RFP Pricing):

Transportation Armored Car Services ~ Aimgzr;igaéfitl:;v ::ies o
Services: Toll Facilities ! C Total Cost
enters

Monthly Cost per $1,302.00 - $905.00
Facility .
Number of Facilities - 8 3 i
Monthly Cost $10,416.00  $2,715.00 © $13,131.00
Annual ;
Transportation Cost $124,992.00 $32,580.00 $157,572.00
Processing Scrvices: g
Flat Rate per $1,000 of Revenuc Processed : __§11.S0
‘Estimaled Annual Revenue Processed ($1000 units) . 35,000
Annual Processing Cost . . . . $402,500

[ Total Annual T ransportation and Processinig Cost, 1" 12 months of Contract | 3560,0:?2.-00 |
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! PORM NUMBER P-37 (vorsion S/8/15)

Exceutive Catticl) for epproval. Any inforroallon dhat is private, confidential or proprictary inust
bo efearty Mentified In the apancy and agroed Lo In wi lting ptior to signing the contrnet,

' MNotiee: Tlis nwmwll snd all uf {ts attechunents shall becomo public upon submission (o Oovmmr and

:\GRHI'MhN‘I‘
The Siate of Now Hmupshlw sl tho Condracior hereby niufialty ngree as rof!owa
GENERAL PROVISIONS
1, {DENTITICATION. o _m ; .
1.1 Swie Agcncy N 1.2 Stute .‘\gmcy Address’
Deputtinent of Teanxportstion - Borean of Turupikes PO Nox 2950°
’ ‘(.mcord Nll 03302-2')50
V3 ComrastorNeme~ T T ”5 T4 CnmmcmrAddrcss i bt
“Clithrens Bauk, Natlonal Association " .900 Lhn Sireef:
| Manchogtes NI 03101
‘1.5 Comtractor Plione 16 AccountNumbes [ VI ConpletionDas T Peicé Tiinietion
‘ i - A il Az
603-637-112I 04-96-96-961017-70500000- | "January.3), 2019 SI-;7I4;Md.3$
L & 020.500204 2 s be = — v T P
) Cuntmctlngomccr {or Stato Agenty- 1. D blalqu\cchiephoneNumbnr S
Willlnn Cass, Assistont Commbssloner 603271+ 1486 .

TAT Contiuetr Sgastirc

=17 Adinowiedgrment: Siatoof f VA -, County of - LA PGSR "

1.12 Name nnd T‘:(ln ol‘(.onlmunr Slymlory

Kim [/ﬁé/e. "SVIJ'

On {1 ZOS |, before tho undorsigned officer, persanally apxeared the porson idenlifod tn blook 1.12, or satiamotorily
proven 1o bo the person whueo name {x slgned in block 1.11, and nch\o\vlodgcd that she exccuked this documonl in (he capaclly

Indicated in block 1.12, o _ )
“1.13.1 " Blignaturo of Notary Puitlic or Justice ofthe feace ) T
; . PAULA M. TMWE&
NOTARY PUBLIC .
SYATE OF.HEW HAMPSRIRE

TT37 Namownd Tiike of No '.a}mi'.ga&-?".pi;cw"'-'— -+ Y COMMISBION EXPLRES MAY 23,2017 -+

-' '_.' tiste) mw\ﬁa) i\ M Nu mnnd'\h{lcof{z‘?a;:ﬁugcnw;rmlow TETTEE EwE

Date: B//I /I S" W_ﬂ tlftgem: GSS' ﬂS‘i‘IS 75‘\'7"@“«" :ss-mn ey

Approvul by the N. it Depnunr.m of Adinliilstration, Division of Perstnnal (y'qppl!" big)-

1.16
Dircetor, On:

"TAT  Approval hy Allomay Ceneral (Fo T, Substence nnd Exccution) (if n,»pv‘!cabfe)

On: I_/G /[§—

vornor emd Iixcculivc (.auncll {1/ lq)fllfcnblc)

DEPUTY SECRETARY OF STATE V27 26

armentss m——

g Appmvnl by

Page | of 4




2 EMI‘LO\'I\‘IEN T OF CONTRACTOR/SERVICES T0)

. ORPERFORM HI) Thi: Siete of Now Hamjshirs, uclmg

i through the' npeicy: idcntll'cd in'block V.1. {“State™), eugugm
contraciar identified 1 biock I, 3 CContractor) 1o puform,
and ths (,ontmcmr shall pcrform. {he swork or sale of goods. or
both, idéntitied mnd rdi e parllcnlurl) descibed in' the alinchid
LXHIBIT A which i incorpormtod harein by roferenco
(Services™).

3. EFFECTIVE DATRICOMILETION OF SERVICES,
2.1 Notwhhstanding any provision of this Agrcement to the
contrary, aud subject to the approval of the Governor and
Cxccetive Coumedl of the State of New Hampahire, i
applicabls, this Agroarent, mad Wil obligtions of tho parties
hercunder; shall become effective on the date the Governor
and Bxecutive Conncil npmove thls Agreement as Indicaled In
block 118, unless ao such approval is rogquired, in which case
the Agrecinehit shall become cffective on the dato the
Agreemoent is signed by L State Agoncy a8 shown In biock
1.14 ("Cifective Nate™),
3.2 If the Coatractor commences the Services priar to the
lIl'I'lh:llvn Daite, oMl Services perforticd by the Cantractor prior
tis thio l‘m:dlvc Dafe shall be perfurdacd af the golc rlsk ol the
Controcior, ond in (he cvent that this Agreement does opd
boconto offeatlve, the State shall have no linftity 10 the
Conlmctor, icluding without Timttatlon, ony abligation to pay
the Conlmclor for any casls incwred or Services performed.
Contractor must camplete all Seivices by the Complotioa Date
specifial iy block 1.7,

4. CONDITIONAL NATURE O AGREUMUNT.

" Notwithstanding sny proviston of thls Ageeoment to the
contrary, nfl obligitions of tho State licrounder, iucludlug.
without-timitation, the continvasice of paynionts hercunder, are
conlingent upon the avallulility md cantinued appropriatio
of finds, end In no ovent shatl the Stato be Nabdo for any
payrtouts horeundor In oxceas of mich avallable uppropHated
funds, 1 the event of a rodustion or tormitirtion of
appropriated funds, the State shal have the right 1o withhold
grayment untll such funds beoomea avellsble, If ever, and shall
buve the rghit @ wnnlante this Agreemet immeediaidy upon
giving the Conttactor naslee of such termination. The State
shall not be required to wansfor finds from any other uccoti
(0 the Account Kontilied in bloek 1.6 fn a ovont flmds ln that
Account mv reduced or uhavailsble.

&, CONTRACT PRICE/PRICE LIMITATION/
PAYMENT,
5.1 The continct priee, mothed of paymant, aud (ermis of
pryment o lrlentificd snd maoro particularly doscribed in
BXHIBIT  which is incorporated heroin by referonce.
5.2 The payment by (he Stato of iho conlezct price shall be the
only and 1ho vashpleto reimburscmont ta (e Contraotor for all
expenses, of whalover nathtre incurred by the Cuntracior (n (he
performance biereal, and sball he the only ued the camplete
campansation to the Comroctor for the Services, The Siate
shaH havo 1o lisbility 1o the Contmc!or other thaw tho coniract

price.
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$.3 The Stato resnves Ehe right 1 uffket from any ancunis
otherwiss payablo 1o the Contractor ander this Agreenent
those liquidaled amounts 1equired wr permitted by N.H. RSA
80:7 dwough RSA B0:7-¢ or any stlier provision of law,

5.4 Nobwithganding any provision in this Agreemond (o the
contrary, und notwithstanding umexpecied chennstongos, in
o ovent shall the totnl of Ml paysnents authorized, or aclunily.
made heramder, exceed (e Price Limbation sot farth in bluck

1.8,

6. COMPLIANCE 1Y CONTRACTOR WIT1I LAWS
AND REGUILATIONS/ EQUAL EMIMLOYMENT
OPFI'OATUNITY.

6.1 In connection will the performance of the Servlees, the
Contractor shall comply with il ciawutes, laws, rogulations,
and orders of federat, stalo, counly av munleipal auttiorides
whicl impase any abligation or duty apon the Cantractar,
incliding, bit nol 1imited to, civil rights and ¢qual oppostunity
lswa. This may includo the requivoment to utllizo nuxiliany
eids and sorvicos 10,cusure Lhat persous with communieation
diswbllities, including vision, hearing and specch, can
communicals with, recelve Jinformation frum, md convoy
Information to the Contractor. In vddition, the Onntracior
shall contply with olf applicable copyright lawa,

6.2 Durinig the form of this Agroonmen, the Contractor shall
not discriminate agalnst cmployees or applicants for
emplayment becsuso ol race, color, rellglon; erced; ago, oax,
handlexy, sexund uricnistion, of natiéaal orlgin and will wako.
sNirkilive iction Lo pravent sueh diserimination,

6.3 I this Agrecmont {y fandod In yy patt by imonics of the
tnlied Stotes; the Conlractor shal comply with all ¢ho
provisions of Exccutive Order No. 11246 (“Equal

Gmployment Opportunity™),-as supplementod by the
rogulations of the Unitest Stafes Dopartent of Lubor (4 |
C.P.R. Part 60), and with any rules, regulntions and guidelines
as the State of Now Hentpahire or die Unlied Stotes issue to
implensent thase rogutatlons. (e Cantraelor furthor egeess to
pennit the $tate or United Sfates aceesy to aby of the
Conlracior!s books, récotds and ncsauiity for tho pirposeof
aseertalning comyplixnce \ﬂlb all nules; rcg,nlul iong and ordery,;
and fhe covanants, fureiy nnd canditions ol this Auﬂ.emcm

1. PERSONNEL.

1.1 The Contractor chall at 1is own expunst provide al
personnol necessary to perform (e Servicea. The Contractor
wartents (hat all pcrsonncl engaged in the Sorvicos shatl be
qualificd to perfuosn the'Servicas, ind shiell bo propedy-
flegnsed and othervlss anthorized o do so under all- nmﬂlcnt;lo
Inwes.

7.2 Unless otherwise etthorlzed In writing, durfug the torm of
this Agrosment, and for n poriod of six (6) monihs afler the
Completions Date: in block 1.7, U Contractor shall not hive,
and shatl not permll any subeomracior or othot person, fism or
corporatiun with whom i is engaged 18 cunbined affor to
perfornn the Scrvices to hire, any person who is a Stade
employeo ar officlat, who ls imaterlally involved in tho
procuroruostt, ndmintsiration or pnrlbmmucq of this




Aprcement. This provislon shall survive nnination of thia
. Aprcoment.

( j 7.3 The Contravting | Oficer epecificd in hlogk 1.9, or his or
i sirccessor; shall b the Sinie"s represontative, T the event
af‘any dispite. concetntng the inlcrpicuiton of tiiks: Agtccmcnl
the Conlincting Officer's dasigion atal):be finaf for the State.

8. LVENT OF DEFAULT/REMRDIKS,

3.1 Any onc or moro of the followlng acis or omisaions ol ihe
Contractor shall canstkute an ovent of defbult hereunder
{"Evenl of Dofaul™):

8.1.1 Rilure to perform the Services satlsficiorily or o
schedube;

8.1.2 faitare 10 enbmit any repor! roquived heroundes; andfor
8.1.3 fallure to perlorm any oflser covenant, leim or condition
of ihis Agrocment.

8.2 Upon the acevronce of any Event of Defanlt, the Sink
(nay 1 take any one, or mIorg, or all, of fho Tollowiny actions:
821 glve the Conlrectora written notice speclfying the Bve
of Default and requiting it1s be ronedicd within, in the
ntscnce of agreator or losser spociflcation of (ine, thirty (30)
dnyl from dse dste of the aotice; wad i€ the Beent af Defbult is-
nol Iimcly remedied, terminatt: this Agreement, cffeclivo two
{2) days nftor giving the Coniractor notico of termlnatlon;
8.2.2 givo the Contracter's wrilled notice spécifylug thio Event:
of Dofaalr and suspending all piyments to be mods under s
AB“”‘“‘“‘ &1t ordeting thai the porsion of the canteact jwico
whinh wwld otherwiso acurus (6 e (,ommclw during the-

('  peried from thu dale of such notiee vigtH such tne as the State
detanifrica that tie Coniractor Ims oured (he Bvent-of Dofdult
shall nover be pnld to tho (.on(mdor;
8.2.3.scCofY apainst any other-obligations the State niay gwe fo
the Coirtructor any d:mmgcl tre State suifers by reason of any
Gvont of Dafbult; ariddor:
£.2.4 goat the Agrmnem as brcachcd and pursio any of ftx
remedios of faw ot in Squity, or both,

9. DATA/ACCHESSCONFIDENTIAVATY!
PRESERVATION.

9.1 As used [n this Agreamont, the word “duta” shall mam sl
information and things developed or obtalied during the
performance of, or acquired or devoloped by reason of, this
Agreamon, incloding, but not limited to, ol studics, reports,
files, formulne, surveys/nups, ohuts, sound wocordings, vidvo
rocordings, plotortal reproductions, drawings, analyres,
graphic sepresontilons, compuler progrmns, camputer
printonts, untes,’ ‘feitery, mémoand, ‘agers, and docinents,
nll whéther finished oriifinl3hed. :

9.2 All datw and uny preperty which has bcen mwvcd from
the Siote or puechnsed with findx provided for (hat putpose
undor (his Agreement, shail be tie proporty of the Stato, und
shall be mnrnod to tho Stato upon dumand or upon
ferminstion of this Agreement for 20y renson,

9.1 Confidentiality of data shall be governed by N.H. RSA,
chaples 91-A or other exlsting law. Disolomtre of data
requites prior written approval of tho State,
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10, TEIMINATION, Th the evert ofan eatly lerm Ination of|
s Agreemond for uny reasv olher tan the complelion of tha
Services, tho Continctor shall defiver to the Contimcting
Officer, nol later than fifesn (15) days ofier the date of
termiination, a repart {*Terminatlon Report') describing In
detadl alt Servloes performed, and tha cotitenet prive camoed, (o
and incloding the date of termination. The: form, sulyject
matler, content, vad mnnber of copiss of the Termination
Repon shall be Identicxt to those of any Final Report

describedd in the afiched CXHIBIT A,

A 11, CONTRACTOR'S RELATION TO THE STATE, In

(hé perfarinanice of (his Agroement. the Conlractor'is’in all.
‘respects.an.independent confractor, and is peilher an Hgunl nov

AR emplayoe of (e State.. Heither the Coniratedr nor any af its
‘officers, eiployéed. apeirts afmombers.shal) have nuthoriiy to

hind the Stalo or rceoive iy benofils, workers* componsation
or other emaluments providod by the State to 16 amployees.

12, ASSIG NMEN‘I?DELE(:A'ITONNUB(“ONTRACTS
Thé Couteactor shiall nol adsigh, or otherwlse traitife any
fnterest In this Agreenent without the prior wrillsn notios ond
couscnt of tho Stafo. None of (he Sesvices sholl be
subcantacted by the Conitactor without the prior wrltten
natico and cansuat of the State.

13, INDEMRIFICATION. The Contractor shall dofend,
indernni fy and bold hurmloas the Slnle, By officers and
employcos, from and against any aixd all losson auffored by the
Sulo, its oflicers sind employess, and any and all clafms,
Iiuhiliuas or paaalties asseried agalnst e Stese, its ofMcors
wvel cluplnyccs. by or.on bohalf of any pergon, on sccaunt of,
based or resulting from, arising ov! of (or which juny be
claitned to erise ont af) the nets or omisstons of the
Coulvactor. Notwithatending the foregoing. nothlng lierein
contalnod chall bo deemed to cobstliute A walver of tho
mw:rclan immunily of the Stets, whids Imimtinlty Is heyaby
Fadeived 1o the State, This covenant in paragraph 13 shall
wirvive the tenufnation of this Agrecment.

14, INSIRANCE.

14.1 The Coatrretor shall, at lts cole oxpense, obtalbny and
mainiele in foroe, nud shall roquire any subsontictor or
assiguee (o obinin and maintain in force, e following
Insurance:

14.1,] comprehensive goncral Mability Inswtance against all
chlms of bodlly injury, death or froperly damogc, fn amouits
of not loss than $1.000,000per ocowrence and $2,000,000
aggrogate ; and

£4.1,2 spociat cavaa uf loss coverage fovm covering all
properly cubject to subiparagraph 9.2 herein, n en amount not
leds thau-80% of the wholu replacenient value of the property.
14.2 The pollcius doscribed in subparngroph 14.1 herein shall:
be on polley forins and endoreenionts npproved for use in the
Stato of New Hampahire by the N.H. Dopartient ot
Insuranco, and issued by manrers llcensed [n the State of New

Hampshire.
Cnmraotorlnlﬂnln,w 4 )5
Duto_..‘-...l.}é!?l 20~




14.3 ‘The Contracior shalt farnish to the. Ccnlmdlng Officer

o identified in bicek 1.9, ut s o her suscetson, a eerifieate(s)

E-o

of instrance for all insursneo vequired undor this Agreement,
Contractor shall alse fumfzh 1o the Contracting Officor
Klentifivd Jn block 1.9, o1 bis ar her soccexsor, cantificaie(s) of
inswnnce for alticaowal(s) of insusanee required wnder this
Afrecment no_ lates thag ihirty (30) dayi pror.to,thé ‘expiration
dno:oleuoh of the’ lm.umnn: pobicles.” The eerfente(s) of
inAnee aad | nn) rcm:wals l!m vol’ shaﬂ bc attached and are
tnorporated hevain by reference, Loch cortificate(s) of
insurunce shull comtuin a alause requiring the Insures o
pravido tha Codlracting Officor fdentified In block 1.9, o1 his
or her succedsor, nu less tinn thirty (30) days prar writien
natice of cuncollztion or modification oY the policy.

I15. \WORKERS’ COMPENSATION.

15.1 By sipning this agceement, tho Conlractor agroes,
certifios and waivants that the Contractar ks in compliance wltlr
or oxempt frony, (ho requinainents of NLIL REA chapter 281-A
(" Warkers* Compensation”),

15.2 To the extent the Contractar ix subject to the
requivamanis of N.H, RSA chapier 281-A, Contractor shell
maintain, and segisire eny subicontructor or aignee In seoiiru
anid maintafo, payinent of Workers' Compensation in
connestion whth activities which e person proposes to
vodertake purstand to this Agreemsnt. Contractor shall
furnish the Contracting Officer [duntilied kn block 1.9, ox his
ot her suceessor, prool of Workers' Coinpensation in the
menner duscrlied in N.H, RSA clwpler 281-A and uny
applicnblo renawal(s) thereof, which shalf be ottached and are

* incorparated horein by reforcace. The Stote shall not be

mpousubh Tor payment of any Workers' Compongatfon
promiums or fur any other clalm or beneflt for Coniractor, or
2ny subconiraclof.or eniploycd al'Conmuor. which mlghl
arfse under appl!mblu Staté of Now Hampshire Workers'
Componsatian laws in counection with fhe perfarnance of the
Services umder this Agrosmont.

16, WAIYER OF IREACH. No failure by Ihe State to
enforce any provislons hersol after any Event of Defavh shall
be deemed a valver-of i1 rights with regard to tint Event of
Pefalt, or any subseeptient Bvent of Defmit, No express
fallure to enforce any Fven! of Defaukt shall bo deotned a
walver of tho right of the $tate to enfores cach ond olt of the
provisions hereat'ujion any farlher or other Yvont of Lofault
on (ho part of the Contracilor.

17. NOTICRE. Any nntice by a pasty hgrelo to the other party
shall bo decmed. (o have been duly delivered or given at the
time of mailing by certified mafl, poslngc prepaid, in a Uinicod
States Post Office eddressod to the parifes ol the addrosses
given in blocky 1.2 and 1.4, heroln

19, AMENDMENT, This Agreement may bc amended,
waived or dischiirged ouly by an Inmummi I writlng signed
by tha parties hercio and only afier npprovnl ‘of such
amendment, wabver or dischargo by the Governor e
Bxccutive Councll of tho State of New Hampshiio unless no
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such approval Is required imdur the cirgunsiances pur sian (o
State law, sulo or policy.

19. CONSTRUCTION O ACREREMENT AND TRRMS.
This Agreenient shinl) be construed I deeordance with the
Invvs of the Stafo of New nnepehire, and is binding upon and
Jutires to the benefit of whe purties xul thelr respective
surcesovs and ussigns, The waiding used in this Agrecment
s (e wording, chosen by the partios Lo express their motont
intestt, and na rale of consirpction shal be applicd against or
by (uvor of any panty.

20, HHRD PARTIES, Tho pariles kercto do ot intend to

benefil any third partics and this Agreenient ehall not be
construed ta confer nny sach heun(l.

1. HEADINGS. The headings throughout the Agreement
are for reforence purposes only, and the words contained
therein shall In po way he hetd (o explale, modify, amplify o
aid in the inerpretation, constrictlon or incanthy; of the
provisions of this Agreement.

21, SPECIAL PROVISIONS. Additional provisions sol
forth n the atiacled EXHIBIT C are incorpomted hereln by

toforence.

23, SEVRERABILITY. In fic ovent any of the provisions of
this Agremnent ons hold by s cowrt of competet hrfsdicilon to
be contrary (o any stale or federn! law, tho remaining
provisions ol thls Agmmnm wil! remain In () force nnd

offoet,

24. RNTIRE AGREEMENT, This Agreesnent, which may
be execided in v nomber of conuterparts, cach of which shali
be teemed un originnl, consiliutes tho citlro Agreement and
indorstanding betveen tho parlies, and supersedes all prior
Agreermonts and understandinga relatliig horoto,

ontmctorhmmls ,M’ ol /
-Date |, / ;{3 }‘2




STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
TURNPIKE TOLL REVENUE PROCESSING SERVICES
DUREAU OF TURNI'IKES CONTRACT REP 1016-053
EXHIBIT A ~ SCOPRE OF SERVICES

As dirceted by the State, processing servicos provided by the Contractor shall iﬁclude, but are not
limited lo the following:

. Piokup and tronsport of all toll revenue from cach toll fhoility Lo a processing conter via
fully insured armored car service, Plokup will be seven days potr week, with tho
excoption of New Years, Thanksgiving and Christmas, at all toll facilitics which are as
follovs:

Hamplon Mair: Toll Pluza;

Hamplon Side Toll Plaza;

Hooksctt Main Tofl Plaxms;

Bedford Main Toll Plaza (Note 1);

Memrimack Toll, Exit 11;

Merrfmack Indusiriat "Toll, Bxit 10;

Rochoster Toll Plaza (Noto 2);

Dover Toll Plaza (Note 2).

FRmeppoga

Note 1: This plazn is anlicipated to havo Optm Road Tall Faclllties in
operation by Summer 2018,

* Noto 2; This plaza is unliclpated to have Open Rohd Toll Facilities n
opcration by Summer 2022.

These plekups may or may not be required for the ontire term of the contract,
Furthermore, the frequency of pickup may change for some sites. RFP 2016-055
“Sectlan V-RFP Pricing™ allows for addlilons or delctions of sltes, or changes to
lrequency of pickups throughout the duration of the contract. :

2. Pickup and iransport of revonue from each B-ZPass Walk-In Conter, servicing B-Z Pass
customers at (he follawing locations. (Pickup will be five days per week, with the
exception of State Holidays):

n. Nashua Wall-In Center; Bxit 6 along F.E. Bverett Twapike;
L. Portsmouth Walk-In Contor; Exit 1 wlong I.95
o. Huoksett Walk-In Conter; Bxit 11 aloog 1493

These pickups may or may not be required for the ontire teom of the contract. The current
contrect for R-Z¥ass Baok Offlce Systems Support ends on Septenber 30, 2016, The
proposed contratt includes thyee (3) Walk-1o Centers in Nashua, Portsmouth and
Concord Arcas. RFP 2016-055 “Section V-RFP Pricing” allows for additions or
deletions of siles throughout the duration of the contract.
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3. Delivery schedules/pick-up times shall be coordinated with the State. The Conleaclor and
its subconiraotors shall work in partaership with the Stale in an effor! to maximize
cfficicncios and snfoty while redusing casts of both the State and the Condractor's

operations.
4. Counting, sorting and packaging of coin and cunrency;

5. Removal of mutilated coins or non-monotary ilems coflecied prior to colus being
deposited for credit

a. Require coin counting machine mainfenanse consistent with Manufacturer’s
recommendations and the State’s requests (o reduce potential migidentification of

mutilated coin and consistently maintaln operational efficiencles, A daily und
manthly picce counf is required, dotalling the mtilated coin count at each plaza,

6. Proocssing of tol] collections seven days per week including weckend safekeoplug if
necossary;

Curront daily avorage cuin and currency processing is $120,000 with approximately 20%
coln versus 80% currency;

7. Providing same business day bank credit or satne day (olectronio) eash transfer to a State-
banking vendor for toll collection deposits.

8. Provide change fimd ardors ta cach toll fiicifity daily or as negded, Currentaverage daily
‘vitiio 19 $9,400 In calvand cuironcy. Thie Siate has stendeird change fuind orders which
aro subject o adjustment from time Lo time, Chango fimd amounts for each plaza for cach
day will be recorded in a computet file. The “Return” file will contain one record for
each plazo. See REP 2016-055 Exhibit A - Interface Control Document Bantk ~ Host ;

9, Process coin and currency counts for each monsy bag into a computer data file. Interface
Control between Bank and VICTOR Lost for processing files from the bank is defined
by the Statw in RFP 2016-055 Exhibil A - Interface Control Ducument Bouk - Host;

n. Adjustiments, for the day's processing will be ealculated and recorded in an
“AdJustment” (ile. Ses RFP 2016-055 Bxhibit A - Interfuce Controt Document

Bank -- Host , Sectiop 2.2.2 Adjustment Filos;

10. Rsiablish a Secure File Transfer Protoco) (SFTP) canneclion with 1he State tol] system
host computer. I'TP files containing coin and currency counts created dally to he State,

i 1. Marticipaic in scheduled monthly meotings with the State and Treasury to roviow contract
and performance standards as needed, The Conlraslor and jits subcontractor shafl be
required io-physically attend scheduled meetings, uniuss the State agrees that o
conference cail is sufficiont.

12. Establish wookend contaot procedures to allow for'negesadry communication helween
toll processing, amovred car operations and toll superintendents, W
Continchey Inittdts:_ [ . 0!

o 112
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13. Resalve discropanciea in piece counts or bag counts versus expecled State toll system
sudit values (beyond a predetermined standard) within 4 defined process  Tho State
compares (oll collection nudit data to coin and currency' counts provided by tho .
Contractor. Shortages and avernges of $20.00 or roare are investigated by the State. To
tielp with the investigation, the State requests rosenrch from the Contractor (o document
any problems that may have ocourred during processing by the Contraclor.

14. Processing centor shall provide nbllity to review video surveillancc to assist with issuc
cesolulion. :

IS, Provide bar code lubels for each plaza a3 demand roquives, White lnbals aro requirex! for
attendents, blue labels for Automatic Coin Muchines (ACM). Scanning software must
acourately identify the bags scanned as atiendant or ACM bags,

s. Bxeeption: Hooksott Main and Hooksett Ramp Tolls do not have ACMs and all
bags are held in the Hooksetl Main cash vault unfil picked up by the atmored car
sorvice, Hookseit Main and Hooksett Ramp toll attendants uso diflcrent colored
labels to distinguish one plazn from anothesr. Scanning software must accurately
identify the bags scanned as aitendant bags.

b. The contractor shall implement controls to track scrial numbers issued al cach
plaza and report (o tho State any gaps in the setles. {

16. Requiro regular bar code scanning maintonanse to veduce eirors.

17. In the event of any dispule governing the Interpretation of thig Cantruct, (he Assistant
Administrator’s decision shall be final for the State as definod below.

Prior 1o the flling of any formal prococdings with respect to a dispule, the party

belioving itself aggricved (the [nvoking Party) shall eall for progréssive management
involvement Jo the dispute negotlation by wrilten notice to the other pary. Such notice
shall be without projudice to the [nvoking Party*a right to uny other remedy permitted by
this Agrecment. :

Tho partiss shafl use all reasonablo efforts to arrange personal meetings and/or telephone
conferences as ueeded, at mutually convenient times end places, between negotiators for
the parties at the following successive nuanagement lovely, each of which shall have a
period of allolled lime as specified below in which to attempt to resolve the dispute:

Conteactor Inlti it} V{({V .
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Dispute Ronolullon l{csponslbﬂlry and Schodule Talle

LEVEL BANK THE ST, A’I‘B
o Kim Litte, Seaior o
Vico Presidont or Margarel Blacker,
RHBALY Terti Cannors, Turupike Financial
Vice President Manuger
PR S — wn . LYHGGITM.S.'... . i e e « -
Senior Viee
Secondary President ot David 8. Smith, Tumpike
Lori Dutcher, Asst, Administrator
Aszsistant Viee :
el Prosidont _

B T e

Any unresotved dlscropancies shall require mediation from the State Treasurer or
Allommey General offlces,

18. All work specified-in lhc prcccding paragrephs shall be compessated in aceosdance with
Citizens Cash Manageivent Services Térms and Conditions (Bxhilbit-F). The-
CONTRACTOR shall submit a statemond of fees and analytical statoment to:

Stato of Now Hampuhire

Dopartinont of Transportstion
Buroau of Turnpikes
.0, Box 2950
Concord, N.H. 03302-2950

19. The CONTRACTOR is respansibic for compliance with the Federal Consiruction Safety
Standards that apply to all employers subject to the regulations pramulgated by OSHA.

20. Tiie preceding servico and contruct agroement shal) begin subgequent o appraoval of
Qovernor und Counot, but no carlier than Pebruary 1, 2016 and ends on January 31,
2019, os per Fomm P-37, Paragraph 3.

. The contract term may be' extended by two:(2) additionat two (2) year torms at Lhe sole
optmn of the Stute, sithjeet 16 (he pariles’ prior written ngreement and Governor and

Counoll. npprovnl :Contradd exlemiun pricing shall be based on the annual increasos
outlined in Exhibit B.~ Contract Pnymcnta. Pnragmph 4,

Coalreciod Indtials: W
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STATE OF NEW HAMPSIIRE
DEVARTMENT OF TRANSTORTATION
TURNPIKE TOLL REVENUE PROCESSING SERVICES
BUREAU OF TURNPIKES CONTRACT RFP 2016-055
EXUIBTT 8 ~ CONTRACT PAYMENTS

The CONTRACTOR agrees to pickitp and trunspart all tofl wvenud from esoh olk facillly to a
processing ceater via fully insnred afniored car service as oitlined in' Exkibit A, Prragraphs | and 3,
a1 a flat rato for enoh plaza of One Thousand, Threo Hundred Two Dollars and No Ceats (§1,302.00)
per Month,

The CONTRACTOR agrecs to Pickup and (rmsport of revenue from cach B-ZPays Walk-In Center,
scrvicing E-Z Pass oustoners s oullined in Exhibit A, Paragraphs 2 and 3, at a it rato for onch
Wialk-In Center of Nine Hundred Five Dollars and No Cents ($905,00) per Month,

The CONTRACTOR agress fo process toll ravenuc s outlined in Rxhibit A, Paragrephs 4 through
16, atn rato of Etoven Dollare and Fifty Cents ($11.50) per $1,000 of Revenuo Frocessed.

The CONTRACTOR agrees that annual lucreascs in the abave rates (Parmngraphs 1, 2, and 3) wilt be
basod upon the “Cast of Living Adjustments™ (COLA). identified on the following site. ..
tlipiffwww.sse govicoliv.. following the criteria sol fosth for its nso on fhis website and as noted
below. ’ ;

n. In tho lnstance that the COLA s foss than zero (0), no edjustment to the ourcem r¢'n¢ wilt be
aflotied.
b, ‘These ascalntion rates apply (o tmnsportation anil processing® aspocts of Paragraphs 1, 2,

aud 3 above,
¢. Escalation will be applied on a compounding annual bass,

The total contract price shall not excced One Million, Seven Hundred Fourtoets Thousand, Forty-Four

Dollers, and Thirly-Five Cents ($1,714,044.35).
The Departmaont shall record payments in the followlng eccount numbors:
04-96-96-961017-70500000-020-500204 Toll Collection, Banking Fees

Ovetiestur tnhfals, hﬁ__/

Duc: ! J/ A

Pego Yol 3 of Extilbit AK N
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STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION |
TURNPIKE TOLL RCVENUE PROCESSING SERVICES
BUREAU OF TURNPIKES CONTRACT RFP 2016-055
" EXHIBIT C - SPECIAL PROVISIONS

\_ No Special Provisions.

~Contrasiar Infiinds +¢'

e 11, &3
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STATE OF NEW HAMPSILRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
TURNPIKE TOLI, REVENUE PROCESSING SERVICES
BUREAU OF TURNPIKES CONTRACT RFP 2016-055
"EXHIBIT D ~ NUDOT 2016-055 INCORPORATED (NO ADDENDA)

NHDOT RKFP 2016-055% INCORPORATED (NO ADDENDA)

NH Department of Transpostation REP 2016-055 Tumpike Toll Revenue Procetsing Services
dated September 28, 2015 (with no addenda) is inchided by reference us binding Deliverables to

this Contraol,

f:n..s‘rm.mm-::k%B /ap i2
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STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OFf TRANSPORTATION
TURNPIKE TOLL REVENUE PROCESSING SERVICRE
BUREAU OF TURNPIKES CONTRACT REP 2016-053
EXHIBIT K, ~ VENLDOR PROPOSAL, BY REFRRENCI

YENDOR PROPOSAL, BY REFERENCR

Ciliams Bank, N.A. Propogal to Departraent of Transportation RFP 2016055 Tumpike Toll
Revenue Processing Services datod Ootober 23, 2015 ly hereby incorporated by reference as fully

sct forth herein.,

bage 8 of § ol lixhibts A




EXHIBIT F

< Citizens Bank pouetwe
904 Itien Streed

enchecter, NH 03101

November 20, 2015

Ma. My t Blagker, Tumplke Financlal Manager

Blate of New Hampshire

38 Haoketl Hilt Road
Hookeett, NH 03106

RE: Fes Practioss

Dear Mao:
Qur general praotico for.oharging fees I8 stated [n our “Ceeh Manegemont

Sanvicea Tarma and Condillons” document which includes all the terms and
condltions that govam our entire product aolsot!on.

To redifon paper and nlmpllfy your appmmrouann below Is an excerpt from
this dooument that is applcabla to this p

“Rocs, Customor egrees 1o compensate Cliizens for all Bexvices that Cltkzons.
trrovidos pumuant to thoes Terms and: Conditions, Customur suthortoss Cliteons to
debhlbo?dnuymmru{l lisable oftarges and fees fo the extont that’
sich charges and foes am nat: omzﬂy czminga arodits or allowancos or
compensating belances froas Customer's socount(s).”

Ploaso lot me know If you have any questions. My direot Ine le 603-034-7121.

Blnurélv i
A
‘)\ [ ;A ///.,
_ Kim Uttte
Senior Vice Presidant

Clilzens Bank -Government Banldng Divslon -

cmmlmmiﬁ: ;
I)urlf El /’{P




inv Hikon ﬁln
Please Note:

The following document is a certified copy of our tatast “Certificate of Corporats Existence” lssued by the
Comptrotier of the Curranoy, This document is belng presentad in llsu of a “Cartification of Authosization” from the
Secretary of State. Cllizens Bank, N.A. s a ‘nalionally chartered bank and Is not Issiied a. Cartification of

Autharizalion by the Secratary of State for.this reason.

Prglagn;,




g} Office of the Comptroller bf the Currency

Washington, DC 20218

CERTIFICATE OF CORPORATE EXISTENCE
I, Thomas J. Curry, Comptroller of the Currency, do hereby certify that:

1. The Comptroller of the Currency, pursuant to Revised Statutes 324, et seq, 8s
amended, and 12 USC 1, et seq, as amended, has possession, custody, and control

of all records pertaining to the chartering, regulation, and supervmmn of all
national bankmg associations, :

2, *Citizens Bank, National Association," Providence, Rhode Island (Charter No.
24571 ) isa natxonal banking association formed under the laws of the United
States and is authorized thereunder to transact the business of banking on the date

of this certificate,

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, today,
May 29, 2014, I have hereunto
subscribed my name and caused my seal
of office to be affixed to theso presents at
the U.S. Department of the Treasury, in
the City of Washington, District of

Columbia.

7~ _
Comptroller of the Currency




() Office of the Comptroller _of the currqncy

Washingten, DC 20219

CERTIFICATION OF NATIONAL BANK TITLE CHANGE
I, Thomas J. Cuiry, Comptroller of the Currency, do hereby certify that:
1. The Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, pursuant to Revised Statutes
324, et seq, as amended, and 12 USC |, et seq, as amended, has possession,
custody, and control of all records pertaining to the chartering, regulation, and
supervision of all natlonal banking essociations,

2. Bffective April 16, 2014, the title of “RBS Citizens, National Association,"
- Providence, Rhode Island (Charter No. 24571), was changed to “Citizens Bank,
National Association.”

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, today,
May 29, 2014, I have hereunto

subscribed my name and caused my seal
of office to be affixed to these presents at
the U.S. Department of the Treasury, in
the City of Washington, District of

Columb{a

e

Comgfroller of theCurrency




(- CITIZENS BANK, N.A.

cartificats af'! ban

1, Gary A. Ashjlan, the undersigned, Asslstant Corporate Secretary of Citlzens Bank, N.A. a
natlonal banking association, (the "Bank*) hereby cerlliy that the following Is a true excerpt of a
cortain Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Bank duly adopted at a meeling held on
February 13, 2015 relating to the execution of documents.

| further certlfy that saki Resolution s In full force and etfect and has not baen amended,
abrogated or In any way altered, added to or revised:

“... That transfers of stocks, bonds, and other securilles, and proxies, and powers of
atlomey to vate with respect to shares or accounts of instltutions or stock of other corporations,
owned by, or slanding In the name of, Citizens Financlal Group, Ino., Cllizens Bank, N.A. or
Cltizens Bank of Pennsylvania (sach heretnafter referred to as the “Company*) shall be executed
and dellvered from time to time In the name and on behal{ of the Campany by the Chalrman,
Prasident, CEO, any Vice Chalrman, any Vice President, any State President, any Division
President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Secretary, or any Assistant Secretary of the
Company or by such other officer or employee of the Company so designated by the Chairman,
President, CEQ or any Vice Chairman or authorized by the Board or the Exacutive Committee of
the Board (each, an "Authorized-Officer® and collactively, "Authorlzaed Officers®);

That notes and other evidences of indebtedness of the Company, other than checks and
( :  drafts, and pledges of its agsets as security for the repaymsnt thereof, shall be executed and
; dellverad by an Authorized Offtcer, subject to applicable law, rufes, or regulations;

That checks and drafts drawn on the Company or other banks, certlficates of deposit,
orders for payment from the funds of the Company, notes and other evidences of Indebledness
payable to the Company, shall be executed or sndorsed by an Authorized Officer, provided,
however, that the signatures of such offlcers may be In facsimfle form;

That the Chairman, President, CEQ, any Vice Chalrman, any State President, any Divislon
President, any Executive Vice President or any Senlor Vice President may oreate special accounts
and may dlrect from time to time how orders and confirmailons of orders for the payment of funds
from such accounts may be axeculed;

"That reports to a federal, state or municipal authority, reconclllations of bank accounts and
such other veriflcations and reports as may be required In the usual course of business shall be
executed by an Authorized Officer, severally, or together with such other Authorized Oflicer as
may be required by the authorily to which such reports, reconcillalions or verifications are
submitted;

U NP Y P - W ' . - - . - A

That documenis, contracts, agreementls, schedules, endorsements, discharges or releases
of Indeblednass or obllgations and other Instrumenis with respect to the closing, service
administration, modiflcation or salisfaction of any loan or other obligation of any borrower or
obligor shall be executed by an Authorlzed Officer, a senlor loan officer, a loan offlcer, an asslstant
toan offlcer, or such other employee of the Company as may be designated from time to ime by
the Chairman, President, CEO, or any Vice Chalrman in accordance with the Bylaws of the

(_ Company;




-

- That deeds, agreemsnts, leases, documents, affidavits, statemants and other instruments
with respect to the adminlstration, managsment or disposition of any real or personal property of
the Company, or property taken by foraclosure, or In lisu of foreclosure, shall be executed by an
Authorized Offloer, a genlor loan officer, a loan officer, an assistant loan offlcer, or such other
employas of the Company as may be designated from time to time by the Chalrman, President,
CEO or any Vice Chalrman in accordance with the Bylaws of the Company;

That all documents, coniracts, agreements, leases, schedules, endorsements,
particlpation agreemants, signature guarantees, agreemants between afflllates, letters of credit,
reioases of Indsebtedness or obligations and other Instruments necessary or convenlent for the
transaction of the business of tha Company not specifically covared by this resolutlon or the
Bylaws of the Company shall be executed, verified, acknowledged, and dellvered by an
Authorized Officer, a senior loan officer, a loan officar, an asslstant loan officer, or such other
officer or employes of the Company having been granted authority from time to ime by the
Chalrman, President, CEO or Vice Chairman In accordance with the Bylaws of the Company; and

| further certify that the following Individual currently occuples and has bean duly elected
to the office of the Bank set forth and as such !s an Authorized Offlcer and that such person is
authorized to execute and dsliver documenis on behalf of the Bank.

Name Iltle
Kimberly A. Litlle Senlor Vice President

DATED this 23" day of Novembsr 2015 ,@ \ C ] ai

‘Gary A. Ashflan’
Assistant Corporate Secretary

[SEAL]
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| BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF (NBURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE IBBUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
' REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER,
PBAPORTANT: U the certificate holdsr Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(es) muat be ondorsed.. If SUBROGATION IS8 WAIVED, aubject to
" the Wrms endcondiions of the policy, certain policles may requise an endorssrsnl, Asmmmmmmnuudmnumurmmsum
__cerilficate holdat in lisu of stich sndersement(e). -
mnu . 1, ST Witlla Corllliclto Cantor.
chusells, y : X
T st UE: o 8YT) G46-7S78 T 1 (808) 472078
P.0, B L. %«.«; umnum@wmls.can
CRE i & ' _PHUONCRIE| APFORDIN) COVERAOE _ WO §
wsvmen 4 :LIborty Mutus! Fire Insurance Company ' 23038
(EEURED sisunen e Libosty Insuranes Corporalion 42404
Cltizons Financinl Group, Ine. | SNEURER O ¢
1 Clttzons Ditve, RDC 2208 | Migupsap)
Riveraide, Rl 02915 | sapmens
“ L mn [T
- COVERAGGB CERTIFICATE NUMBER! . . 5 REVIS!DN HU!ABER:

- CITIFING2  MERCHANTAI
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE | 2ieraots

‘

THIS CERTEFICATE 8 IBSUED AS A MATTER O.F INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS HO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERVIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE OOVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BEI.OWHAVEBEENIS&D&')TO THE INSURED NAMED ASOVE FOR THE POLICY FERIOD
INOICATED,  NOTWTHITANDING ANY | REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDIYION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WATH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTFICATE MAY BE (SSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDEC BY YHE POLICIES DESCRIBED WEREIN IS BUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
b mmsmmmswmmmmsmmvmwmmmowmom

B Trre OF acsumAOe. jirty Poucy Mzsen A AR __tm,
A | X | oosarercial ozrera LA Ty : r EACHOOCURNENCE 3 1,000,000
| cuamsaunce [ X] oocun x| [reze11-004520-004 T : . 1,000,850
_ ] i . | MEDEXP oy oo prnert |4 [
| ; E eEasoMAL ADVIRIURY T3 1,400,000
DI AGOREQATE LUSIT APRLES PER; i OEMERAL AGGREGATE - |y 2,000,000
X]rouer [ ]B% [Juoe PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AOG | § 2,000,009
1 OTHER: . -I
BY iy . Fort
i ; BOCELY NJURY tPet persery | §
i GOGILY INJURY (Per sceidersy| §
Sl &m | [
| [wernuaiae [ focom ' 'EACHOCCURRENCE. |8
EXCEESLAD  |. | caneoiane] : ‘|acakegare s
oso || nevennons 3
A0 EMPLOVERS UMGRITY EALi Il
a8 gummmmw anl’ WAT-41D-004528-108 0U0172010 { Q10112017 | gt pack ACCIDENT $ 1,000,060
puanasiaeymnmy - 0. DIGEASE . EA Eumover] § 1,000,000
ol o OF GeRA : | e ouseass . morrey war |4 1,000,000

mmnmovmmrmm:wms (ACORD 191, Additions! ks Lehadul Mached i raire apace ,..ﬁ
State of New Hampshire, Deperimant of Transportation (s Included ss an Addmow lmurul " mptcu to 0 Lishility en raquired by wrilten contract,

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES OE CAHCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE UVHCRROF, NOTVIOE WILL DE DESVERED N

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
_Gtate of Now Hampehire ¥ W
Oepnriment of Tronsnoriaton

ACCORDANGE WITH THE POLICY PROVIZIONS,

©1888-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights roserved,
ACQORD 25 (2014101) The ACORD neme and logo are registersd marks of ACORD
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